
FESCO 

For infor 
frDG (T,Arfff) 
Copy : CC: Chairman 
- DG((M&E) :- M (Tariff) 

OFFICE OF THE 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

FESCO FAISALABAD 

n & n.a, please. Dated jJ 07/ 2024 

Ccto:- Da 
1) Chief Financial Officer, 

Islamabad. 

TARIFF (DEPA 
Dir N) 

Dir fT.IJl) Dir fT.!V)  
Dir (T.VL....,.. Addl. Dir (RE)  

NI) 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 
Phone No. 04 1-9220242 
Fax No. 041-9220217 
Email: fdfesco_cpc@yahoo.com  
No -J /FESCO/CFO 

The Registrar, NEPRA, 
NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, 

7Is1amabad. 

Subject: QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR 'filE 4111  QUARTER OF THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24 

Dear Sir, 

Pursuant to para 49 of NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff 
(Methodology and Process), 2015 notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 on 16 January, 2015, please find 
enclosed herewith the 4th  Quarter PPP adjustment (Apr, 2024 - June, 2024) amounting to 

Rs. 4,700/- Million for the Financial Year 2023-24 pertaining to the following Pl'P components 

• Capacity and Use of System charges per notified Transkr Price Mechanism. 

• Adjustment of variable O&M charges as per actual 

• Impact of T&D losses. 

In the light of Authority decision (Para #24) in the matter of FPA for the month of May 

2023, notified vide SRO No.926(1)/2023 dated July 19, 2023 net linancial impact of units purchased 

through net metering amounting to Rs.116 Million has been incorporated in the Capacity charges of the 
said adjustment. 

FESCO incorporated the impact of net units purchased through net metering for the 
period May 2023 to December 2023 in the 3' QTA of FY 2023-24 but not considered by Authority. 
FESCO again vide letter No. 17 dated 0 1-07-2024 (Copy enclosed) has requested Authority to consider 
net metering cost for the perioa from May 2023 to December-2023 amounting to Rs.95 Million in the 4tI 
Quarterly Tariff Adjustment of FY 2023-24. Accordingly FESCO incorporated net metering cost for the 
period from May-2023 to December-2023 Rs.95 Million in the instant Quarterly Tariff Adjustment. 

FPA for the month of June, 2024 has not been notified by Authority, thus VO&M and 
FPA for the said months have been taken provisionally. 

We shall be thankful if the Authority allow FESCO the 4  Quarter PPP Adjustment of 

the Financial Year 2023-24. The adjustment is supported with all requisite data and supporting materiJ. 

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate. 

DA/As above 
z cn C 

1)  
2)  

QTA Quarter (Annexure-A) 
Power Purchase Price invoices (Annexure-B) - 

r) 

t'j .i 
3)  NEPRA FPA decision Apr & May 2024 (Annexure-C) 
4)  Working for net units purchase through Net metering (Annexure-D) - r1 

5)  Left over amount of net units purchase through Net metering May to l)ec, 2023 (Annexure-E) 

Q 

(NAZIR AHMAD) 
ChiEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Floor Evacuee I'rust Complex, Agha Khan Road, 



FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 
4th QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24 

Description 

Impact of Net 

Metering Apr-24 

(May-Dec) 

May-24 Jun-24 TOTAL 

Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 1,072 

T&D loses 8.74% 

Units Lost 94 

1,568 

8.74% 

137 

1,649 

8.74% 

144 

4,289 

375 

Incremental Units 

Incremental Units 

Net Purchases 

Purchases 

Sales 
1,072 1,568 1,649 4,289 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 978 1,431 1,505 3,914 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 5.4918 5.7090 7.1403 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.8239 9.0377 9.2457 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 3.3321 3.3287 2.1054 

FCA still to be passed on - 312 456 303 1,072 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual 

0.3178 

0.4170 

0.3037 

0A215 

0.3169 

0,4215 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 341 476 523 1,339 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 443 658 694 1,795 

Under / (Over) Recovery - 103 182 171 456 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual Calculated 

1 /7432 

183)11 

13.2080 

13.1650 

12.3537 

12.9729 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahse5 190 18,478 20,709 20,375 59,752 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G & Dist. Generators 285 19,687 20,642 21,396 62,009 

Under / (Over) Recovery 95 1,209 (67) 1,021 2,258 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual Calculated 

1.7789 

1.5488 

0.9796 

1.1749 

0.9163 

1.1100 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,371 1,536 1,511 4,418 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1.660 1,842 1,831 5,333 

Under! (Over) Recovery - 289 306 320 915 

Total Under / (Over) recovered 95 1,913 877 1,815 4,700 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 95 1,913 877 1,815 4,700 

Note:- 
1-Actual Variable O&M has not been bifurcated in invoice of CPPA. NEPRA notifications for monthly IPA has been refered for 
actual Variable O&M. 

2- FPA for the month of June 2024 has not been notified by Authority, thus VO&M and FPA for the said monib have been taken 
provisionally 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Govcrnment of Pakistan 

Chief Financial Officer (C PPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-1 laq road, Blue Area, 
lslamat)ad 

Phone: 051-111-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: biUingcppa.gov.pk  

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&RJ ¶97 

'1Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) 

2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO) 

4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO) 

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 

7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Dated:  20-May-24 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL-2024. 

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of' transfer charges along with settlement advices and/or invoices, as the case may be, 

for the month of April-2024 for further necessaiy action please. 

D.A. (As Above) 

Addl: Manager Finance (Hilling) 

Sintheen Plaza, Plot no. 73.Wcst, Fazal-c-l-laq road, Blue Area, Islarnabad Phone (151.111-922-772 nmail; hillinCel,pa.ov.pk  



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOE) 

Annx: A 

Annx: A 

Ar,nx: B 

Annx: B 

Annx: C 

Annx: D 

Annx: E 

Annx: E 

14,168,794,168 

2,550,368,389 

80,154,907 

18,037,586,224 

663,423,409 

986,551,044 

9,811,787 

1,471,768 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of April-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 1,063,062,467 

MDI (kw) 2,819,479 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 36,498,161,696 

DA: As Above 

  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 

(l'ursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(l) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-I 

CPPA-GST No. 3271876113750 

Name and Address 

Faisa,Iabatd Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
%Vcst Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad 

OST No 24-00-2716-001-19 

Settlement period April-2024 

Advice No ES/FES-Apr-24 

Advice Dale 30/04/2024 

Issue Date 20/05/2024 

l)ue I)ute Immediate 

Descriptioli 

Fnergy (kWh) 1,063,062,467 

MDI (kv) 2,819.479 

Capacity Transfer Charges 6.397.489119 18,037,586,224 

1nergy Transfer Charges (1.0754(10 80,154,907 

Total Transfer Charges 18,117,741,132 

Nolt': TFs, F'ixed O&4( of renewable power pu feds included in fh GSTseqft',,,e,,( advice use Ps. /457. 32X. I'll. h,, the purpose of submission 

ofQiwruu-p udjusluwnis. the sa,ue n:av please be clui,ned us a ca/latEly cofllpouws:l 

Addl; Manager Finance (Billing) 

SI,uisecn Piaso. I'iot no. 73-West. Isszei.e-1 Iaq road. 13kw ,trea. Isiomobssd let 3 (351-i I 1-922-772, Ea't U 351-0210940 lnseil: l.iIIingsncppaov.pk  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Govcrnment of Pakistan 

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, 
Is lam a bad 

Phone: 051-111-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: billingcppa.gov.pk  

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&RJ/Q I 

1 ' hief Executive Officer (FESCO) 

2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO) 

4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

5. Chief Executive Officer (JESCO) 

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 

7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Dated:  14-Jun-24 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF MAY-2024.  

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of transfer charges along with settlement advices and/ot' invoices, as the case may be, 

for the month of May-2024 for further necessaiy action please. 

D.A. (As Above) 

Addi: Manager Finance (Billing) 

Shahcen Plaza. Plot 'to. 73-West. lazal-c-Ilaq road, Blue \rea, Isiarnabad Phone: 051-Il l-9fl-772 Email: hilhngcppn.gnv.pk  

  

      

      



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 16,017,736,029 

Annx: A 2,883,192,485 

Annx: B (247,038,764) 

Annx: B 18,338,823,870 

Annx: C 819,719,081 

Annx: D 1,010,371,650 

Arinx: E 12,123,342 

Annx: E 1,818,501 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of MAY-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 1,562,042,749 

MDI (kw) 3,483,719 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 38,836,746,195 

DA: As Above 

  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited (j 
A Company of Government of Palcistan -.. 

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(l) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 32778761 13750 

Name and Address 

Palsalbad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
Vest Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad 

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19  

l'art-1 I 

Scttleincnl period May-2024 

Advice No ES/FES-May-24 

Advice Dale 3 1/05/2024 

Issue Date 14/06/2024 

Due l)ate Immediate 

Description 

Energy (kwh) l,562042.749 

Ml)l (kw) 3,483,719 

Capacity i'ransfcr Charges 5.264.151291 18,338,823,870 
Energy Transfer Charges (0.158151) (247,038,764) 

Total Transfer Charges 18,091,785,107 

i','ale: Tire Fixed O&/rf of renerrahie power projects included in the GSTseUk,,,e,u adrice are Ps. 2.171.021). 182. For lhr pW'pos ojsrrhrnissior: 

of Quorlerlc odj,,ssn,enic. lire sa,fle may please be clai,ned as a capacity component 

c 

Addl: Manager Financc (Billing) 

Sltrthccn P)szs. l'lot no. 73-West. Fsssl-c-Flaq road, Blue Arcs. lslst,sabad Tel #OSl.IIl-922-772, Fax # 051-9216949 lmail: billingQcppa.gov.pk  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Phone: 05 I - 111-922-772 

Fax: 05 1-9216949 

Email: biIIingcppa.gov.pk  

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&RJ%c3 - 

Chief l:jii.tiiciil Officer (CPPA-G) 

Shahcen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-c-I-laq road, Blue Area, 
Islarnahad 

Dated:  19-Jul-24 

iief Executive Officer (FESCO) 

2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO) 

4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO) 

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 

7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE-2024. 

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA. enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of transfer charges along with settlement advices and/ui InvoicCs, as the case may be, 

for the month of June-2024 for further necessaiy action please. 

[IA. (As Above) 

Manager Fiiiaiice (BilIiuig 

Shuheii Pluza. PIoL rn. 73-Wcst, Fazal-e-tiaq mad, iSluc Area. Isiamabad Phone: 051.111-922-772 hiudi: hiiIiug(ie1spa.gov.pk  

   



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDCs Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 

Annx: A 

Annx: 13 

Annx: B 

Annx: C 

Annx: 0 

Annx: E 

Annx: E 

16,442,030,858 

2,958,060,039 

2,261,898,856 

18,804,771,198 

851,188,573 

966,946,791 

12,588,764 

1,888,315 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of June-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kwh) 1,645,470,972 

MDI (kw) 3,617,461 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 42,299,373,394 

DA: As Above 

  



CPP./ Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Governmat of paldstan 

Power I Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEI'RA Commercial Code SRO 542(I) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-I 

CPPA-CST No. 3277876113750 

Part-Il 

Name and Address 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
%Vest Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad 

GSTNo 24-00-2716-001.19 

Settlement period June-2024 

Ad ice No ES/lIS-Jun-24 

Advice Date 30/06/2024 

ksue Date 19/07/2024 

I)tie I )ate Immediate 

Description 

Energy (kwh) 1.645,470,972 

MDI (kw) 3.617,461 

Capacity Transfer Charges 5J 98.334190 18,804,771,198 
Energy Transfer Charges 1.37462 I 2,261,898,856 

Total Transter Charges 21,066,670,054 

A'o/rs lire I'ired oi*Morreneosthle poise, pro/ecl.c i,rchrdd in the GSTseflk,,,ent advice are it,. 2.505.S' 7/. /70. For II,,' fn(rpo.ce ofsithiiussnn, 
of Quaneri,' adjusunesrls, the .vainc anuypkasst be clai,,,ed as a capacil)' component 

Addl: Ila.iager Fiiiance (Itilling) 

0retwen ('laze, FbI so. 73-Weal, I'azel-e-1 eq road, 13(ue Area, Islurmibad Tel #051-Il l-922-77, Fox U (55 I-92Ih949 I(nsasI hiIIingrijeppo.gs,s' pk 



To Do Published in 
Official gazette of Pakistan Part-lI 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the 6' day of June, 2024 

S.R.O. 80 (1)/2024: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 201!), 
amended subsequently through Act No, XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power Regulatory 
Authority makes and notifies the adjustments on account of variations in fuel charges in the approved 
tariff of XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of April 2024 in 
respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies XWDISCOs): 

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for April 2024 
for XWDISCOs Consumers 

Rs.8.8239fkWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.5.491 8/kWh 
National Avg. Uniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of April 2024 
- Increase for XWDISCOs Consumers 

Rs. 3.3321/kWh 

2. The above adjustment of Rs.3.332l/kWh shall be applicable to all the consumer categories 
except Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and lifeline consumers. The said adjustment shall 
be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the month 
of April 2024. XWD1SCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of April 2024 in the 
billing month of June 2024. 

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in view 
and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

(Engr. Mazhar Iqbal Ranjha) 
Registrar 



4
 

4
 

1
. 

L
 

8
 K
 

8 8 8 a
 8
 

8
 

9
 0
 

a
 

I
 

-
3
..
-
 

8
8

 

n
 

8
 

8
 

3
8
.1

-8
 t
%

 

8
8
..
 

• 
. 

33
 

8
 



To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Fart-Il 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islarnabad, the 5th  day of July, 2024 

S.R.O. 97 (1)/2024: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric PoWer (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 201 1), 
amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power Regulatory 
Authority makes and notifies the adjustrnetts oil account of variations in fuel charges in the approved 
tariff of XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of May 2024 in 
respect of Ex.WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs): 

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for May 2024 for 
XWDISCOs Consumers Rs.9.0377/kWb 

Correstonding Reference Fuel Charge Cornonent Rs.5.7090/kWh 
National Avg. tiniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of May 2024 
- Increase for XWDISCOs Consumers Rs. 3.3287/kWh 

2. The above adjustment of Rs.3.3287/kWh shall be applicable to all the consumer categories 
except Electric Vehicle Charging Statirns (EVCS) and lifeline consumers. The said adjustment shall 
be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the. basis of units billed to the consumers in the month 
of May 2024, XWD1SCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of May 2024 in the 
hilling month of July 2024. 

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment. Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in view 
and strictly comply with the orders ci the courts notwithstanding this order, 

(Engr. Mazhar lqbal Ranjba) 
Registrar 



7 I
 

..
I 

I 4. 

-4 C
 

a. a
 



N11ONAL ELECTRIC POWER 
REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA) 

   

POWER WITH SAFETY 

  

  

   

HEARING REGARDING FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT 

FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2024 FOR EX-WAPDA 
DISTRIBUTION COMPANIES 

1. Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act (XL of 1997) and the mechanism for monthly 
fuel price adjustment prescribed by the Authority in the tariff determinations of Ex-
WAPDA Distribution Companies, the Authority may on monthly basis make adjustments 
in the approved tariff on account of anyvariations in the fuel charges and policyguidelines 
as the Federal Government may issue and notify the tariff so adjusted in the official 
Gazette. 

2. Based on the information provided by the Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee 
Limited (CPPA-G), the actual fuel charges for the Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for 
the month ofiune 2024 requested by CPPA-G are as under:- 

Generation Source GWh i. R./kwh 

Hydel 4,729 35.13% - - 

Coal - Local 1,489 11.06% 16,419 11.0295 

Coal - imported 637 4.74% 9,902 15.5349 

HSD - 0.00% - - 

RFO 263.0 1.95% 8,312 31.6108 

Gas 1,166 8.66% 16,238 13.9275 

RLNG 2,437 18.10% 60,383 24.7802 

Nuclear 1,998 14.85% 3,049 1.5255 

Import Iran 48 0.35% 1,270 26.6597 

Wind 516 3.83% - - 

Baggasse 60 0.44% 357 5.9822 

Solar 118 0.87% - - 

Energy Generated 13,459 100.0% 115,931 8.6135 

Previous Adjustment - 0.00% 6,579 0.4888 

Sale to 1PPs (35) -0.26% (1,663) 47.0359 

Transmission Losses (353) -2.62% - 0.2433 

Net Delivered to DISCOs 13,071 97.11% 120,847 9.2457 

3. On the basis of the above data, an increase of Rs.2.1054/kWh over the reference fuel 
charges as per the notified Annex-lV of the decision of the Authority for XWDISCOs i.e. 
Rs.7.1403/kWh, has been requested by CPPA-G forthe month ofJune 2024. In this regard. 
a hearingto considerthe proposed adjustment is scheduled as under: 

Date: 3liuly, 2024 
Time: 2:00PM 
Venue: NEPRATowerandOnIin 

4. Following link may be used for participation in the hearing through Zoom; 
https://us02web.zoom.us/i/87483448878   

5. All the interested/affected parties are invited to raise written/oral objections as 
permissible under the law at the public hearing. Copies of the Act, Rules, Regulation, 
Codes, determinations of the Authority and the request filed by CPPA-G are available at 
NEPRAwebsite: www.nepra.org.pk l'l D 480/24 

Registrar NEPRA 
.NEPRA lower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-511, Islamabad 

a hOne: 051 -201-3200 Fax: 051-2601021 Email reiistrar@neira.on. 

r 

./22/24 AM XWDlSCOs FPA.jpg (2533'5773) 

.P)n')A/n7 I,d/yWnISr.ns FPA.ioa 1/2 I 



FAISALABAI) ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 
IMPACT OF NET METERING UNITS 

Description Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 TOTAL 

Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 

T&D loses 

Units Lost 

8.566 

8.74% 

0.75 

5.883 

8.74% 

0.51 

3.795 

8.74% 

0.33 

18.244 

1.59 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 7.82 5.37 3.46 16.65 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 

5.4918 

8.8239 

3.3321 

5.7090 

c.0377 

3.3287 

7.1403 

9.2457 

2.1054 

FCA still to be passed on 2.49 1.71 0.70 5 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 

0.3178 

0.4170 

2.72 

03037 

0.4215 

1.79 

0.3169 

0.4215 

1.20 
- 

6 

(6) Under I (Over) Recovery (2.72) (1.79) (1.20) 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual Calculated 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 

Actual cost of Distribution Generators 

17.2432 

22.42 

148 

192.04 

13.2080 

22.42 

78 

131.89 

12.3537 

22.42 

47 

85.09 

272 

409 

Under / (Over) Recovery 44 54 38 137 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 

1.2789 

10.95 

0.9796 

5.76 

0.9163 

3.48 20.20 

(20) Under / (Over) Recovery (11) (6) (3) 

Total Under / (Over) recovered 33 48 34 116 



(Nazir Ahmad) 
hief Finanal Officer 

FA1SALABADELECTRICSUPPLYCOM Pi NYLIM [TED 
Phone No. 041-9220242 OFFICE OF THE 
Fax No. 041-9220217 C FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Email: fdfsco cpc@yahoo corn FAISALABAD 

No 1 7 IFESCOI CFO/CPC 

The Registrar NEPRA, 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue (East), 
G-511, Islamabad 

j)atcd of/07/2024 

Subject: LESS 1)ETERMINATION OF NET METERIN(; (0S... AMOUNTING TO 

RS.95 MILLION CLAIMED IN TIIIRI) .() JA'TRLY POWER 

PURCHASE PRICE AI).JUSTMENT FOR TIlE F\' 2023-24.  

Reference: FESCO Letter No.242S-29, dated May 09, 2024 

In accordance with NEPRA decision in the matter of F}'\ for the Month of May 

2023, notified 'ide SRO No.926 (1)12023 dated July 19, 2023. FFSC() claimed cost of net 

metering for the period from May, 2023 to March, 2024 as Capacity charges in the 3 Quarterly 

Tariff Adjustment of FY 2023-24. Authority in its decision vide NEPRA/R/AI)G (Tariff) TRF-

IOOIMFPAJ8I59-62 dated May 31, 2024 only considered cost of net metering for the period 

from Jan.2024 to March-2024. The cost of net metering for the previous period from Mav-2023 

to Dccember-2023 amounting to Rs.951- million did not consider by the Authority without 

mentioning any reason. It is furiher added that FESCO has not claimed net metering cost for the 

said period in its previous adjustments for FY 2023-24. 

Authority is requested to allow FESCO cost of net metering of Rs.951- million in 

the capacity charges for the period from May-2023 to December-2023 in the 4th Qtçtcrly Power 

Purchase Price Adjustments. 



NJ
 

00
 

03
 

CO
 

N
J

-a
 

N
J
 U

i 
- 

a
 

N
J

 
cm

 

NJ
 

a
 

NJ
 

0
 

N
J

N-
a

c,
 

o
, 
- 

a
 -

 
0

 N
J
 L

U
 

to
 

-
 

0
 

N
J  D
i 

—
I 

N
J 

D
i 

(ssoJD)  paSeqDfld  5UUfl 

t
 

a 

p-
a 

03
 

U
, 

LU
 

U
, 

NJ
 

La
 

0
 

CD
 

¶
o

o
 

U
i 
0
 

NJ
 

cm
 

0
9
°
N

J
 

a
 
-
 

0
9
°
N

J
 

C-
p 

-
2

'
-

o
 

C
 

b
 
2
'_

--a
  

C
 

0
:2

' 

AJaAoDa  (JoAo) I -'P'-fl 

Amount Recovered  Net Purcahses 

' (jaiN ' JOAH) Dson U A xauuv)  ajueea  

Ajaoja  (eAo) / iapufl  

Amount Recovered  Net Purcahses 

LAJ'O  alqiJeA  Reference (Annex IV notified  Tariff) 

uo  passed eq  o VJd 

(M/s) soj  enj  

Gross units to be sold  at allowed  T&IJ  N
J 

03
 

0
 

LID
 

P
 

0-
p 

U
, 

P
 

00
 

L
a
 

AjenOa  (JOAO)  / iapufl  

N
J -a
 

-
NJ

 
N

J
 

=
 

r! p
a  

U
) 

C
, 

N
i • 

a
 

NJ
 

U
 

N
J

 
U

 
N

i 

NJ
 

U
, 

N
J

•)  
N

o
, 

a
 

N
i 

N
J

 
p-i

 

p--
i 

N
i 

N
J
-
 

N
o

, 
a
 

N
J

 N
J

 

C
9
°
N

J
 

N-
S 

a
 
-
 

0
 

9°
  N

J
 

• 
2

'b
 

0
0
 

•-
s
 2

'
a
  

U
) 

N
 

C
), a
 

CO
 

to
 

N
J

 

9°
 

cm
 

--a
 

N
J

 
_-4

 

z
 

0
 

C
 

N
J 

U
-)

 

C
 

CD
 

C-
a 

U
) 

H
 

0
 

-F
 

r
 

0
 C

D
 C

D
 

m
 —

 S
 

C
D

 r
n
 I
D

 

<
 
g

 

0
0
 

m
 a

 
.
 
,
 
-
I
 



With best regard, 

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD. 

PHONE: 055- 9200507 
PABX: 055-9200519-26/202 
FAX : 055-9200530 

Office of the 
Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

565-A Model Town, 
G.T. Road, Gujranwala. 

  

r. IT 

  

No. /FD/GEPCO/CPC Date4- -7-2024 

The Registrar NEPRA, 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East), 
G-5/1, Islamabad. 

Subject: SUBMISSION OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE (PPP) QUARTERLY 
ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION FOR THE 4TH QUARTER (APRIL-24 
TO JUNE-24) OF FY 2023-24  

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED (GEPCO) 

Respected Sir, 

In pursuance of Federal Government Notified Tariff vide SRO No. 940(1)/2023 dated 
26/07/2023, GEPCO is submitting this application for the 4th Quarter of FY 2023-24 PPP 
Adjustment pertaining to: 

1. The Capacity and Transmission Charges being passed on to GEPCO per the notified Transfer 
Pricing Mechanism; 

2. The Variable 0 & M as per actual being passed on to GEPCO per the notified Transfer 
Pricing Mechanism; 

3. The Impact of Fuel Charges Adjustment with respect to Allowed Transmission & 
Distribution Losses per the notified tariff. 

The instant application is being submitted after due deliberations with CPPA-G regarding net 
metering impact for the period April-24 to June-24. It is pertinent to mention that all the cost of 
Net Metering as well as SPPs has been considered under Capacity Charges for the calculation of 
instant quarterly adjustment petition. 

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 
PPP Adjustments for the 4th Quarter of FY 2023-24 as per the notified tariff vide S.R.O No 
940(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023. The application is supported with all requisite data and supporting 
materials. 

Forwarded lO8S 

P1For nec. Action er iiforiwtIon 

EDG IL/.) DG )AdmiriIH, 

DO iCAD) 
DG IATC) 

Dir. TIthrj ADO Fin.) 

DSL Dir. 11.1) 

EConsuitPM -- • Con,uit(CTBCM) 

Fo, kind in ,P!1IOfl (iaaa. 
halrmsr, 2. )Ch) 

3M (LIC.) 4 M..Trf. & Fin) 
(Law) . 

Chief Executive Officer, 
GEPCO, Gujranwala. 

TARIFF (DEP 
Dir T4).  
Dir çr.iii bfr çr.rl)  

Dir (T.V  Addi. Dir (RE)...n 

Date.. 

DA/As Above 



BEFORE THE NATiON.-.L ELECTRIC POWER 
REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA) 

QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION PERTAINING 
TO 4TH QUARTER (APRIL-24 TO JUNE-24) OF 

FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24  

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED 

JULY ,2024 

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED 
ADDRESS: 565- A, MODEL TOWN, G.T. ROAD GUJRANWAIA. 

PHONE #: +92-55-9200507, FAX #: +92-55-9200530 



1. Applicant 

Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a 
Public Limited Company on 25th  April 1998 vide company Registration No. L 09498 of 
1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. 

2. The Principal Business of GEPCO is to provide electricity to the seven districts of 
Punjab including Gujranwala, Hafizabad, Narowal, Mandi Bahaudin, Sialkot, Gujrat 
and Wazirabad under Distribution License No. No. O4IDL/2023 granted by NEPRA 
(the Distribution License). Additionally, NEPRA conferred Electric Power Supply 
License No. SOLRJO4/2023 upon GEPCO on December 27, 2023, permitting the 
company to engage in the sale of electric power. 

2. Applicable Tariff 

1. The instant Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 4th Quarter of FY 2023-24 is 
based on the parameters / figures given in the Determination of FY 2023-24 notified 
vide S.R.O No 940(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023. 

2. On the analogy given above, Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 4th Quarter of 
FY 2023-24 is required to be decided by the Authority on account of following: - 

Summary of PPP 4th Ouarterly Adlustment of FY 2023-24 

(Rs. in Million) 

Description 
Quarterly 

Adjustment 

Capacity Charges Adjustment 5,394 

Use of System Charges (UoSC) Adjustment 1,031 

Variable O& M Charges (VC) Adjustment 375 

FCA Impact of Allowed Losses 882 

Total Quarterly Adjustment 7,682 

3. Prayer/Request 

In view of the forgoing, the Authority may give due consideration to the subject application to 
allow the 4th Quarter Adjustment of the Financial Year 2023-24 as per the applicable notified 
tariff in aggregate to Rs.7,682 million, which may be passed on consumers during the FY 
2023-24 on units to be sold. Any other appropriate relief / adjustment deemed fit by the 
Authority may also be allowed. 

Chief Executive Officer, 
GEPCO, Gujranwala. 



GUJRANWALA  ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY  LIMITED 

QUARTERLY  ADJUSTMENT  FOR  4TH  QUARTER  FY  2023-24  

NET  QUARTERLY  ADJUSTMENT I  

Under / (Over) Recovery 

UoSC  &  MoF Reference (Annex IV  notified  Tariff) 

Actual  Calculated  (W-1) 

Amount Recovered  Net Purcahses 

Actual  Invoiced  cost by CPPA-G 

Under / (Over) Recovery 

Under / (Over) Recovery 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified  Tariff) 

Actual  Calculated  (W-1) 

Amount Recovered  Net Purcahses 

Actual  Invoiced  cost by CPPA-G 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV  notified  Tariff) 

Actual  Calculated  (W-1) 

Amount Recovered  Net Purcahses 

Actual  Invoiced  cost by CPPA-G 

FCA still to be passed  on 

Fuel  Cost Reference (Annex IV notified  Tariff) 

Actual  (NEPRA  Monthly FCA  Decision) 

FCA  (NEPRA  Monthly FCA  Decision) 

Gross units to be sold  at allowed T&D 

Units Purchased Actual  

T&D loses 

Units Lost 

Description 

Rs. In Million 

Rs. In Million 

Rs./kWh  

Rs./kWh  

Rs. In Million 

Rs. In Million 

Rs. In Million 

Rs. In Million 

Rs./kWh  

Rs./kWh  

Rs. In Million 

Rs. In Million 

Rs./kWh  

Rs./kWh 

Rs. In Million 

Rs. In Million 

Rs. In Million 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh  

Rs./kWh  

MkWh 

Unit 

C
 

N
J 

I-
 

N
J 

I-
 

W
I-

0
W

 
A

W
IJ

J
U

i 
U

i
W

'.0
C

, 

0
, 

A
 

0
 

N
J

I-
0
 

i
J
i

.-
J  

N
J

.4
U

i 
N

J
4

U
J

U
i 

0
U

i
4

0
 

J 
U

J 

{.!
J 

N
J A
 

N
J Ji
 

I-
 

A
 W

 

N
J 0
 

C
i 

5.4918 

8.8239  

3.3321  

718 

789.171  

9% 

7 1.025 

I  Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 

C
i 

U
i 
-
 

322  

0
 

U
iN

J
U

J
J
 

U
i

N
J

N
J

C
i 

00
00

U
i 

808  

144 

13.1658  

13.8080  

16,563 

17,371 

N
J 

LU
 

C
i 

00
 

5.7090 

9.0377 

3.3287  

A
 

ji
 

LU
 

NJ
 

NJ
 

u
i 

N
J 

U
i 

00
 

0
 

U
i 

00
 

C
i 

A
 

497 

,-
0
 

U
i

0
i-

C
i 

00
A

LU
 

00
i-

V
i

C
i 

A
 
-
 

i-
I-

 
l-

LU
0
 

U
i

U
i

4
W

 
.D

U
i 

U
i

A
I-

N
J 

I-
 

V
i 

00
 

C
i 

0
 

C
i 

A
 

A
 

.D
 

0
2
 

00
C

i 

268.23 

7.1403 

9.2457 

2.1054 

N
J 

00
 

00
 

1,415.582 

9% 

127.402 

C
i 

00
 

N
J 

0
 

LU
 
-
 

A
A

 
A

 

5,394  

375 

46,412 

51,806 

A
 

U
i 

C
i 

0
 

00
 

i 

00
 

00
 

N
J 

W
 

U
i 

- 

3,462.812  

311.653 

TOTAL  

LU
N

J ,
. 

7
Y

y
T

h
 

i1
r
''
r
'f
l I
 



:(d)Joj 8 DSOfl 

—
 

0
 

*
 

0)
 

C
 

I',
 

U-
' 
I
 

TIL'Li7t66L  

L17VV'006Z 

C
 

NJ
 

C
 

0
 NJ
 

0
 

0
 

-4
 

00
 

U
, 

U
i 

0
 

-'
, 

8t'VSLZELtiti  

9S8'68'0S'T 

U
i 

01
 

0
I 

00
 

-1
 

0
 

ZLZ'?18'Z91?E  

Pt769O'8t i- 

-.4
 

co
 

(0
 

-s
 

-4
 

-5
 

In
 

U
, 

U
, 

NJ
 

U
i 

NJ
 

00
 

p.3
 

IiL' L L L9b  I.  89CLS1IJVC  

S09'160'069 

FOR  THE  PERIOD  APRIL-24  TO  JUNE-24  

CALCULATION OF ACTUAL VARIABLE 0  &  M, CAPACITY AND UoSC &  MOF COSTS 

C
 

z
 

I—
 

r
n

 
I—

 
I
,
,
 

—
1
 

-v
 

0
 

I,
,
 

0
 

-v
 

-<
 

I-
 

-
I
 

m
 

I
 

-1
 

0)
 

June-24  

Month  

46,257,763,816 

16,205,947,193  

15,438,787,132 

14,613,029,491 

Capacity 
Charges CPPA  

4,942,934,631 

2,143,875,094  

1,733,998,882  

1,065,060,655  

p.
.) 

Wind  Power 

42,701,813  

20,454,843 

N
J
O

 
Head  Marala 

Cost 
0

1
0

 

0
0
 

U
, 

I 25,092,432 

Chianwali  Cost 

_4
 

O
IU

' 

- 
I.
0
(J

I 

-
 

0-
'
_
 

s-J
 

I-
N

J
 

-4
 

0
1
(0

 

169,827,151  

N.
J 

Net Metering 

Cost @ 22.42 

C
I-

 
tJ

1
L

0
 

)5
 

01
 

ii
U

i 
0

0
1

-S
 

. 
0
)N

J
 

-J
 

(O
N

J
 

U
' 

(0
(0

 
U

i 
(
0
4
 

N-
i 

51,806,334,436  

18,514,581,859  

15,920,494,987 

II 

Total  Cost 

U
) -_J
 

+
 

NJ
 

(I
) 

U
' 

+
 

U
' 

+
 

1.
0 

U
i 

U
) 

1,415,581,685  

1,258,059,442 

789,171,145 

Total  Units 

(KWH) -j  

0)
 

N
I 

-4
 

N
J N
I 

-4
 

N
I 

I-
 

13.0791  

13.8080 

20.1737 

00
 

"
 

II 0)
 

S.
- 

- 

cc
 

-4
 

Total  

June-24 

0)
 

April-24 

Month  

0.4307 

0.42  15 

0.4170 

-a
 

Rate as per FCA  

Decision 
(Rs./kWh) 

3,432,293,815 

1,407,767,597 

1,247,607,186 

776,919,032  
N

I 

Units from 

CPPAG(KWH) 

U
, 

-- 606,325,504  

525,866,429  

323,975,236  

Variable O&M  

Charges 

•0
) 
-
 

•
 

0)
 

*
 

N
I 

0
) 

(0
 

3,462,812,272  

1,415,581,685 

1,258,059,442  

-4
 

Total  Units 

(KWH) 

00
 

(0
 

•54
 

I-
. 

C-
 

U
, 

0.4205 

0.4283 

0.4105 

I?;
'  

Rs./kWh  

p
 

cc
 

U
) 

•—
 

0
 

Total  
jJune-24  

0)
 

'<
 

0
 . 

Month  

I 1,407,767,597 
N

J
-)

 

CPPA-G  

U
) 

_N
J 

N
I 

0
1

(0
 

(0
 

C
 

J)
 

00
 

-
 

O
o

U
J 

(I
l 

C
)N

J
 

1,082,682 

1,332,223  

1,107,753 

N
I 

Head  Marala 

U
, 

N
I 

N
I 

0
) 

U
, 

0
3

 

I 1,545,227 

(0
 

!lBMUe! LI  3 

1--
 

0
1
 

©
-
4
 

C
 

0
)
C

I 
U

) 

NJ
 I 5,317,230 

Net Metering 

N
I 

—
4

1
.0

 
J1

 

c
0
J
 

0
 

C
U

' 
U

) 3,462,812,272  

1,415,581,685  

1,258,059,442  

789,171,145 

C-
);' 

—
s 

+
 

—
 

+
 

(4
 

0)
 

—
 

+
 



'a
 

t0
 

U
 

to
 

0
 

54
,
  

a
 

to
 

to
 

00
 

i-
I 

lo
la

 
I
-

S
O

, 
to

t 
'a

 

4
- 

to
 

U
, 

to
 

N
J 

a
 

,_
j

I
to

.
-
 

p
 

Um
to

 
to

 0
0
 -

J
N

J
 0

0
 

to
 

U
1

 t
C

4
h

to
 

t
o
 
t
t
 
-
 

P
 

0
0
 t
o
w

iA
 4

a
 

00
 

V
I 
N

J
I0

 0
3
 

00
 

%
h  
O

lh
to

 t
o

 

to
-
.
 

to
to

to
l

tc
 

b
 

04
 

V
I 
0
.
M

 
m

 
-
 

to
 

-.
:-

'I
- 

o
 

A
iC

a
 0

3
 

to
 0

0
.0

3 
to

 
0

0
 

to
'3

, 

,.-
L

i
 

C
 
,-

u
,l

04
 

o
 

t4
1

 D
h

O
 A

 
4

.'
 -

to
 

tO
 0

0
 4

.4
0

3
 "

-I
 

xa O anuuo 

C
 

-C
 

I-S
 

U
, 

0
 

-.3
 

C
 

00
 

C
 

'-I
 

N
5  

L
i, -a
 

U
, 

'a
 

U
, 

SO
 

In
 

In
 

C
, 

•0
 

-4
 

1U
 

3
 

0
' 

F
, -I
 

to
 

C
 

D
l 

to
 

-
I 

I-
 

to
 

z
 

C
 

3
 

0
• 

C
, 

-I
 

-1
 

C
 

00
 

C
 

I,
 

3
 

a
- 

I,
 

U
. 

C
 

U
I 0
 

2
 

Ut
 

0
1

 
00

 
0

 

0
I 

5
.
  

.5
 

to
 

C
l 

0
1

 

U
I 

'C
 

C
 

S
 

I,
 

to
 

03
 

I-
 

-3
 

to
 

a
 

00
 

00
 

34
 

N
J 00
 

00
 

U
, 

C
) 

rn
 

.5
 

0
 

• 
ii
 

h
_

Ii
 

?
o

Z
!
I
 

o
,.

to
u-

f 
S

 C
 4

-
IA

.
th

 
Ut

 
=

 A
 a

 U
j!
M

 a
 

to
 

•;
if
 

4
-

t_
h

 
-o

U
 

=
 

•t
t,
 '
;t
:

.t
.4

a
 b

 
a

 -
 U

m
1

A
IV

I 
- 

C
D

 A
 A

tf
lt
lf
l 
%

4
 

V.
 

1
0

 p
a

 
=

54
' 

t0
 U

3
to

 
to

 U
J
M

tL
fl
 I

D
 

tn
fr

jO
D

J
 0

 

to
I-

i 
O

 L
0
I0

0
1
0
4
 U

 
i 

t
O

 0
0

W
I
0

 0
 

-
 

=
i
'
j

0
. 

o
 

-
 n

o
 

ii
i:
ii
 

L
I
 
I
 

D
 

to
 

0
0
 I
fl
tU

ii
0
0
iO

 
0

, 
o
 

0
:U

J
:O

ij
t-

. 
-
 

.
4
 
I
 

t
o
 
-
1
0
J
 

-
a

 o
,t

O
lI
x
 

to
 0

O
tI

S
.J

1
W

tt
o

 

I
I
 

..
. 

'3
' 
to

It
o

lo
la

 
b

o
 

to
 

1
0
4
0
0
1
0
3
:1

0
 

'0
 0

0
1

0
0

.0
3

11
0 

o
 

t-
.t
-
.o

jt
o
 

-
 

..
 

00
 

.0
5

 t
o

jt
O

iU
il
 

'.
0

 A
"
O

 I
-I

 
U

 N
J
IA

IA
I4

.3
 

I-
..
 N

4
t0

0
tU

1
N

J
 

to
 

0
1
 

C
' 

0
0
 

to
 

tim
 

'-I
, 

4
- to
 

U
, 

4
- 

Aq  pajou  p 

1lM/SH  UI  ddcl Ieo.  

C
) 



8 

%UI (.iqtØl,I3  a4  

n
 

8
 1
 

2 3 3,
  

8
 

0
 

b
. 

I.
 

8 

U
 

8
 8
1

 7-
 

I.
 

3 

-p
 

9 •8
 33
18

 

3
 

8
 

I.
 

2 
7-

 

1
. 

tZ6ZIg'GozrI  

6tI•flCozotl 

1
 

7-
 3 

2 I
 

8 7-
 

8 8 t.
 

8 
a

 

8 
2 

8 7-
 

3 1
, 

I.
 

3 
7-

 

1
 

OL9OCSLP'SI.  

8 2 
S

. 8 

8 

S.
 Ti 

2 8 8
 

2 3
 

S
. Ti
 8 

0
=

 
7-

 

8
8
 

2
 

7-
 

S.
 

E
 3 

Ti I
 

5.
 3 

S
. 

S
. 8
 I.

 

7-
 

5.
 

5.
 
I
 

2
 

Ti
 

S
. 

S
. 

8 
Ti 

E
 Ti 

S
. 

E
 

I
 

5.
 Ti I
 

E
 

S.
 

I
 

ii
 

3
 

I
 

7- N
 
I
 8

 

Ti 

h
 



b 

I 

'a
 

a
 

Ia
 

a
 

4
 

2
 

oflntGaoelr  

a a 
a 

a a 
a

 

a
 

a.
b.

a.
. 'a

 a 'a
 a

 a 

slVflatLoL&I 

a
 

'a
 

a
 

a
 

p
 

a
 a

 

a
 

I a
 

I I 
a I
 

a
 

a
 

 
 

a a 

 
 

 
 

a
 

a 
a 

E
l 

I.
 

a 

'a
 

a
 

2
 

'a
 

4
 

'a 4
 

'a
 a S

. 
a

 a
 

S
. 'a
 a 

I
.
 a
 

2
 

3
' a
 I.

 

a 

C
 

I
.
 

a
 

a
a

 

I.
 

a
 a

 

a
 a a
 

'a
 

I
 

a
 

a 

a
 

a
 

1
1

1
1

' 

a
. 

'a
 

la
b
 -

 

S.
 

a
 

9
 

a
 

I
 

a
 

a
 

C
: 

'a
la

'.
 

- 
la

b
 

I
a
:
 C
.
  

a
 

a
 

a
 

I 
I I I a 

Ia
 

I 



a
 

'4
 

a
 

a
 

•
'

T
 

4 

C
 

a
 

a
 

a
 

a
 

• 
:
:
 

a
a

:
 

a
 

a
 

S
 

a
 

a
 

a
 

a
 

C
, 

a
 

I
 

a
 I a

 
C

' 

P
 

C
' 

"
I
 

-4
 

U
 

-4
 

.4
. 

a
 

I
.
 (Ibi QflU.aJUM3) Ia:.  

0
 

a
 

a
 

a
 

a
 

a
 

a
 

I
 

2
 

a
 

'a
 

.1
 

(C
 

I 

a
 

a
 

a
 

p
 

L
a

 

a
 

N
 N

 
a
 a

 

a
 

a
 



To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-Il 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the 5th  day of July, 2024 

S.R.O. 97z (1)/2024: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 2011), 
amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power Regulatory 
Authority makes and notifies the adjustments on account of variations in fuel charges in the approved 
tariff of XWDlSCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of May 2024 in 
respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs): 

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for May 2024 for 
XWDISCOs Consumers 

Rs.9.O377IkWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.5.7090fkWh 
National Avg. Uniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of May 2024 
- Increase for XWDISCOs Consumers - - 

• 3.3287/kWh 

2. The above adjustment of Rs.3.3287/kWh shall be applicable to all the consumer categories 
except Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and lifeline consumers. The said adjustment shall 
be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the month 
of May 2024. XWDlSCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of May 2024 in the 
billing month of July 2024. 

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in view 
and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

(Engr. MazharIqbal Ranjha) 
Registrar 



To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-H 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the 6th  day of June, 2024 

S.R.O. (1)/2024: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 2011), 
amended subsequently through Act No, XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power Regulatory 
Authority makes and notifies the adjustments on account of variations in fuel charges in the approved 
tariff of XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of April 2024 in 
respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs): 

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for April 2024 
for XWDlSCOs Consumers 

Rs.8.8239/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.5.4918/kWh 
National Avg. Uniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of April 2024 
- Increase for XWDISCOs Consumers 

Rs. 3.3321/kWh 

2. The above adjustment of Rs.3.3321/kWh shall be applicable to all the consumer categories 
except Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and lifeline consumers. The said adjustment shall 
be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the month 
of April 2024. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of April 2024 in the 
billing month of June 2024. 

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in view 
and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

(Engr. Mazhar Iqbal Ranjha) 
Registrar 

/ 



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC1) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDC's Use ofSystem Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 10,354,994,359 

Annx: A 1,863,888,343 

Annx: B 58,579,693 

Annx: B 14,613,029,491 

Annx:. C 537,468,025 

Annx: D 799,247,711 

Annx: E 7,948,953 

Annx: E 1,192,343 

jranwaa Eiectric Power Company (G?CQ) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of April-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 776,919,032 

MDI (kw) 2,284,182 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 28,236,348,919 
DA: As Above 

  



C.e1r& P- - P.;rchir' 4gency Lrnted 
.,i c-. niez P'taa 

Power/ Electricity. (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 
(Pursuant.to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CFPA-NTN: 4401241-i 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Part-ti 
Name and Address 

Settlement period April-2024 
Advice No ES/GEP-Apr-24 
Advicc Date 30/04/2024 

Issue Date 20/05/2024 
Due Date Immediate 

Gujranwaln Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 
565-Model Town. Gujranawala 

GST No 25-00-271 6-002-82 

Description 
Energy (kwh) 776,919,032. 
MDI (kw) 2,284, 182 

Capacity Transfer Charges 6,397.48911.9 14.613,029,491 
Energy Transfer Charges 0.075400 58,579,693 

Total Transfer Charges 14,671,609,l84 

Mte The FLeed OiAofr'ablspmrgrprojsct iachdedin the GSTseulemeni advice are l& 1.065.060.655. For the pnrpose ofsubmis.sion 
of Quarterly adjusmients. the sonic may please be elwmed as a capacity cmnpoienI 

Addi: Manager Finance (Billing) 

Sheheca Placa, Plot no. 73-Vmt. l'azsi-e-Hiiq rond. Boe Areii, lsianrnbad Thl 05[-11 I-92.77. Fx O51-921694' EmaU: bilIhigxcppa.gov.pk  



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDCs Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 12,793,403,117 

Annx: A 2,302,812,561 

Annx: 8 (197,310,437) 

Annx: B 15,438,787,132' 

Annx: C ,-690,091,605 

Annx: 0 _850,595,O51 

Annx: E 10,206,200 

Annx: E 1,530,930 

c'a c r 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of MAY-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 1,247,607,186 

MDI (kw) 2,932,8.16 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 31,890,116,158 

DA:As Above 

  



C -tra Powei" sir A,t'f (Z ar t) m1'te' 
Cmiuy ji ' rnent 

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Part-Il 
Name and Address 

Settlement period May-2024 
Advice No ES/GEP-May-24 
Advice Date 31/05/2024 

Issue Date 14/06/2024 
Due Date Immediate 

Gujranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 
565-Model Town, Gujranawala 

GST No 25-00-2716-002-82 

Description 
Energy (kWh) 1,247,607,186 
MDI (kw) 2,9328 16 

Capacity Transfer Charges 5,264.151291 15,438,787,132 
Energy Transfer Charges (0.158151) (197,310,437) 

Total Transfer Charges 15,241,476,695 

Nole: The Fixed O&Mofs-enea'able pmeer projects included in the GST.eti1en,enz advice we R 1,733,998.882. For the pmpose ofsubmis.sion 
of Quarterly adjustments, the same may please be claim edàs a capacity component 

Add!: Manager Finance (Billing) 

ShaheenPlas, Plotno. 73-West, razat-e-Haq road, BlueArca. IsIamabsdT& SOSI-ltl-922-772, Fsxt 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk  



Cenkr1 Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
tçair. -2-. rie 

?ower; Electricity tNufl-GS'I) SefliementAdvice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Gujranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 
565-Model Town, Gujranawala 

GST No 25-00-2716-002-82  

Part-Il 

Settlement period June-2024 

Advice No ES/GEP-Jun-24 
Advice Date 30/06/2024 

Issue Date 19/07/2024 
Due Date Immediate 

Description 
Energy (kWh) 1,407,767,597 
MDI (kw 3.117.527 

Capacity Transfer Charges 5,198.334190 16,205,947,193 
Energy Transfer Charges 1.374621 1,935,146,819 

Total Transfer Charges 18,141,094,012 

Note: The Fbed O&Mof renewable power projects included in the QSTseglle,nent advice are Rs. 2,143.875,094. For the purpose ofsubmission 
of Quarierly adjustments, the same may please be claimed as a capacity component 

Addi: lanager Finance (Billing) 



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-I) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (dC) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 14,066,828,686 

Annx: A 2,530,741434 

Annx: B 1,935,146,819 

Annx: B 16,205,947,193 

Annx: C 733,554,103 

Annx: D 833,314,50& 

Annx: E 10,848,994 

Annx: E 1,627,349 

Summary at TarsTer Cargs 

For ihe month of June-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kwh) 1,407,767,597 

MDI (kw) 3,117,527 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 36,318,008,784 

DA:As Above 

  



PPDCL No.! 2..S  /2024 
PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 

Government of the Punjab, Energy Department 
Mega Tower 3 Floor, Main Boulevard Gulberg-ll Lahore. 

Ph # 042-99332153-56 

Dated: 06th May, 2024 
To, 

Chief Executive Officer 

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited 

Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

Subject: INVOICE FOR SALE OF ELECTRICITY FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 2024 

This is with reference to the Energy Purchase Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Electricity from Marala 

Hydropower Plant (7.64 MW) dated 28.04.2023 between Punjab Power Development Company Limited (PPDCL) and 

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO). Please find enclosed the invoice for the month of April-2024 

amounting to Rs.10,100,160 (Ten million, One-hundred Thousand and One-hundred Sixty Rupees Only) against Total 

Units Delivered of 1,107,753 KWHs electricity to GEPCO. 

DA/As Above 

Chief Executive Officer 
PPDCL 

Cc: 

1. Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 

2. General Manager Hydro Power, PPDCL 

3. Chief Engineer Customer Services, GEPCO, Gujranwaia 

4. Manager Marketing& Tariff GEPCO, Gujranwala 



PPDCL. No. id 12024 

PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 
GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNIJAB, ENERGY DEPARTMENT 

Mega Tower 3rd Floor Main Boulevard Gulberg-2 Lahore 
Ph # 042-99332153-56 

Dated: 061h  May, 2024 
To, 

Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited 
(Market Implementation Regulatory affairs Department) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

Subject: INVOICE FOR SALE OF ELECTRICITY FOR THE MONTH OF APR-2024 
AT 5.38MW CHIANWALI HYDROPOWER PLANT (CHPP) AT GUJRANWALA 

This is with reference to the Energy Purchase Agreement for the Sale and Purchase 

of Electricity of Chianwali Hydropower P lant (5.38 MW) dated 21-09-2023 between Punjab 

Power Development Company Limited (PPDCL) and Gujranwala Electric Power Company 

Limited (GEPCO) Please find enclosed the invoice for the month of April-2024 amounting 

to Rs 15,957,129 (Fifteen million, Nine-hundred Fifty-seven thousand, One hundred 

Twenty-Nine Rupees Only) against Total Units Delivered of 1,494,6O3KWHs electricity to 

GEPCO. .. 

DA/As Above 

Cc: 

Chief Executive. Officer 
PPDCL 

1. Chief Financial Officer,. PPDCL 
2. General Manager Hydro Power, PPDCL 
3 Chief Engineer Customer Services, GEPCO, Gujranwala 
4 Manager Marketing & Tariff GEPCO, Gujranwala 



PPDCL No. /2024 
PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 

Government of the Pun jab, Energy Department 
Mega Tower 3rd  Floor, Main Boulevard Gulberg-ll Lahore. 

Ph #042-99332153-56 

Dated: 04th June, 2024 
To, 

Chief Executive Officer 

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Umited 

Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

Subject: INVOICE FOR SALE OF ELECTRICITY FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2024 

This is with reference to the Energy Purchase Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Electricity from Marala 

Hydropower Plant (7.64 MW) dated 28.04.2023 between Punjab Power Development Company Limited (PPDCL) and 

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO). Please find enclosed the invoice for the month of May-2024 

amounng to Rs.12,146,810 (Twelve million, One-hundred Forty-Six Thousand, Eight-hundred Ten Rupees Only) 

against Total Units Delivered of 1,332,223 KWHs electricity to GEPCO. 

DNAs Above 

Chief Executive Officer 
PPDCL 

Cc: 

1. Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 

2. General Manager Hydro Power, PPDCL 

3. Chief Engineer Customer Services, GEPCO, Gulranwala 

4. Manager Marketing & Tariff GEPCO, Gujranwala 



PPDCL No. / iti /2024 
PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 
GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB, ENERGY DEPARTMENT 

Mega Tower 3' Floor Main Boulevard Gulberg-2 Lahore 
Ph # 042-99332153-56 

Dated: 04th  Jun, 2024 
To, 

Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited 
(Market Implementation Regulatory affairs Department) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

Subject: INVOICE FOR SALE OF ELECTRICITY FOR THE MONTH OF MAY-2024 
AT 5.38MW CHIANWALI HYDROPOWER PLANT (CHPP) AT GIJJRANWALA 

This is with reference to the Energy Purchase Agreement for the Sale and Purchase 

of Electricity of Chianwali Hydropower Plant (5.38 MW) dated 21 -09-2023 between Punjab 

Power Development Company Limited (PPDCL) and Gujranwala Electric Power Company 

Limited (GEPCO). Please find enclosed the invoice for the month of May-2024 amounting 

to Rs.16,497,616 (Sixteen million, Four-hundred Ninety-seven thousand, Six hundred 

Sixteen Rupees Only) against Total Units Delivered of 1,545,227 KWHs electricity to 

GEPCO. 

DA/As Above 

' fecutiVeOfflcer 
PPDCL 

Cc: 

1. Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 
2. General Manager Hydro Power, PPDCL 
3. Chief Engineer Customer Services, GEPCO, Gujranwala 
4. Manager Marketing & Tariff GEPCO, Gujranwala 



-1 

MAAGtk-(CfI RA) 
MIRAfl GEPCO Gujran 

10 
:'r-r Ffl "  
POWER PROJECT 1tII'I FOR fliE %i NTII OF Jt)rll-2o24, 

PUC is an invoice reeei%e*l thni the ohlk&r of Chief Ecetiiive Ofilcer Punjab Power Development 
Company Limited (PPDCL) %'iik No. Pl'l)t°hi.I22(2024 dated 03.07.2024 for the Month of Juiie-2024 
(Received in this alike an 12-1)7.2024) 

Govt. of Punjali tinery Depamnent hn. instalkd 1.64 MW Ilydro Power Project at Manila under 
Renewable Encqty Department Sector Investment Programme (RF.l°)SIP) ADI3 loan. In this regard 
fiIkwing important docwncnt may be penned: 

Enera Purchase reement dated 8-04.2023 between i'PDCL and GIPCC) (F/A) 

Dctrminatiofl of NEPRA fbi the tariff of the project vide case No. NEPRAITRF-260/PPDCL- 
:01411812-1814 dated Feb 12,2015. (F/B) -. 

The signed copy of Standing Committee. constituted by CEO GEPCO vide Office Order 
N74S16I26l-65 dated 05.01.2013 (F/C). 

001cc Order  No. 1436/4356.61 dated 23-10.2023 ofllce of the General Manager (Operation) GEPCO 
rceardin procedure for payment to M/s PPDCL tbr 7.64 MW Hydropower Project (MHPP) (FID) 

NEPRA decision in the matter of quarterly indexation of the relevant reference tariff components for 
MHPPvide No. NEPRA/RJADG(TarjflTRF-260/PPDCL-2QI4/8267-7l Dated: June 05. 2024. (F(E) 

The detail of units along with Invoice amount is as:- 

Month. Imports Units. 
(Units imported by 
GEPCO) 

Total Export Net units purchased I 
Received by GEPCO. Esnort Auxilia 

.Iune-2024 1.125,711 - 43,026 1,082,685 ' 
Tariff R.ate as per PPDCL's understanding of NEPRA Decision 
mentioned at (F/E) 

Rs. 20.3937 per 
kWh 

Total Invoiced Cost of Energy Purchased / Imported from MHPP Rs. 22,079,9531- 

In view of derails contained in NEPRA Determination mentioned at F/E, following deductions have 
been made along withthe reasons provided against each: 

DescriptIon kwh Per Unit Rate (Ra.) Amount In (R.) Remarks 
PPDCL. Claim 1.082.685 20.3937 22,079,963 
Deduction - 

WUC 1,082,685 0.3028 327,837 
Payment Evidence not 
provIded 

WI-IT 1082,68S 0.2362 254,648 
Payment EvIdence not 
provided 

1n5urance 1,082.685 0.9630 1,042.626 
Subject to determlnatton/ 
clarification of NEPRA 

rotal Deduction 1,625.110 
Net Claims - 20,454.843 

It is therefore requested that approval may kindly be accorded for making payment of Rs. 20,454,343/-
(Twenty Million, Four Hundred and Fifty-four Thousand, Eight Hundred and Forty-Three 
Rupees Only) to M/s Punjab Power Development Company Limited (PPDCL) Lahore. 

ate: I. * Water Use Charges (WUC) and With Holding Tax (WilT) will have to be paid to PPDCL 
upon production of payment evidences as per NEPRA Decision on June 05, 2024. Once the 
PPDCL submit invoice based on payment evidences, the WIJC and VHT amount will 
become due for payment. 
** Insurance Component being the indexabic component of tarilL has not been determined 
by NEPRA in its decision on June 05, 2024. The amount will become due for payment once 
determined/darfled by NEPRA and claimed by PPDCL in its invoice. 

H. Further that as per Clause 2.2.5.2 of EPA, the failure to settle die energy invoice in the given 
period i.e. 11-08-2024 shall carry Late Payment Charges (LPC). 

Submitted for approval ofNP # 08 please. 

.VTth CmSarne' 

1.  

2.  
3.  

4.  

S. 

6. 

.7. 

8. 

a 



PPDCL No.1422/2024 
PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 

Government of the Punjab, Energy Department 
2-A Zalar Au, Road, GuUberg-V, Lahore. 

Dated: 03 July, 2024 
To, 

Chief Executive Officer 

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited 

Wapda Rest i-louse, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujrariwala. 

Subject: INVOICE FOR SALE OF ELECTRICITY t7.64-MW MHP) FOR THE MONTH OF JUN 2024 

This is with reference to the Energy Purchase Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Electricity from Marala 

Hydropower Plant (7.64 MW) dated 26.04.2023 between Punjab Power Development Company Limited (PPDCL) and 

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO). Please find enclosed the invoice for the month of Jun-2024 

amounting to Rs.22,079,953 (Twenty-Two Million Seventy-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Three Rupees Only-) 

against Total Units Delivered of 1,082,685 KWHs electricity to GEPCO. 

DAIAs Above 

- - _ 
T 

Chief Exeutive Officer 
PPDCL 

Cc: 

1. Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 

2. General Manager Hydro Power, PPDCL 

3. Chief Engineer Customer Services, GEPCO, Gujranwala 

4. Manager Marketing & Tariff GEPCO, Gujranwala 



SUlIJEcT:. IN Vt) CF Ol ' i tCI F T tICIT 'itt M M/S 5.38 MW 
IJYDRO POWER PROJECT IClIPPI FOR TIlE MONTH OF ,lUNF..2t)24  

PUC is an invoice rvceivcd ('ruin the ornee ut Chief E*cctuiivc Oflicer t'unjah Pnwcr Devclopm 
Cornpniw Limited (Pl'PCL) ride No. PPI)Cl.1421/2024 ulateil 03.072021 for the Month of Junc-202 
(Received In ti omec tnt I2-l)7.2014) 

fjo'i, of Punjab Energy Depnrtnieuit hat installed 5.38 MW hlydru Punrcr Project at Chianwali 
Renewable Energy Department Sector hncstment Progrurume (REOSH') ADD loan. In this 
fbllowing important documents may be perused: 

Energy Purchase Agreement dRIed 28.04-2023 between I'PDCL and GELCO (F/A) 

Detenuiiiation of NEPRA for the tariff of the project ride case No. NEPRAIR/ADG(Irt)/TRF-556/CHI 
2021-4903-4905 dated April 11.2022. (F/B) 

The signed copy of Standing ConuniIte. constituted by CEO GEPCO vide lxi (M!RAD) CIEPCO Office 
OrderNo. MlRitD/C.M & RA (957-63 dated 12.09.2022 (F/C). 

Procedure thr payment to M/s PPDCL fur 7.64 MW Uydropowcr Project CMII??) has already beet. 
approved vide General Manager (Opernt ion) GEPCO Orncc Order No. 1436/4356-61 dated 23-IO2O23, 
Due to the project of same nature, the said office order regarding payment procedure be considered foi 
CIIl'P. (F/U) J 

NEPRA decision in the matter of quarterly indexation of the relevant reference tariff components for 
CHPP ride S.R.O. No. 944(1)12024 Dated: July 02,2024. (F/E) 

The detail of uni a along with Invoiceamount isas- 
Month. imports Units. Total Export Net units piarcbaed- 

(Units Imported by GEPCO) Received 4 
by GEPCO. 

Export Ansili 

June-2024 1,445.835 32,659 1,414,176 
Tariff Rate as per PPDCLs understanding of NEPRA decision Rs. 18.5936 per kVh 
mentioned at FIE. .; i 
Total Invoiced Cost of Energy Purchased I imported from CHPP Rs. 26,294,623/- 

n view of details contained iii NEPRA Determination mentioned at F/E,, Ibliowiag deductions have 
been made along with the reasons provided against each: 
DescriptIon kwh Per Unit Rate (Rs.) Amount In (Rs.) Remarks - 

PPDCL Claim 1,414,176 18.5936 26,294.62.3 

Deduction 

WUC5  1,414,176 2126 
Payment Evidence not 
provided 

lnsurance** 1,414,176 0.7001 990,065 
Subject to determinatlon/ 
cIarificaon of NEPRA 

Total DeductIon 1,202,191 

Net Claims 25,092,432 ' 

It is therefore requested that approval may kindly be accorded for making payment of Rs. 25,092,432/-
(Twenty Five Million, Ninety-Two Thousand and Four hundred Thirty-Two Rupees Only) to M/s 
Puniab Power Development Company Limited tPPDCL) Lahore. 

Note: J• * Water Use Charges (WUC) will have to be paid to PPDCL upon production of payment 
evidences as per NEPRA Decision on July 02, 2024. Once the PPDCL submit invoke bascd oit 
payment evidences, the WUC and WIlT amount will become due for payment. 

** InSurance Component being the indexable component of tariff, has Not been detcnnined 
by NEPRA In its decision on July 02, 2024. TIre .smounl will become due for payment once 
detcrmlned/claritled by NEPRA and claimed by PI'DCL in its invoice. 

11. Further that as per Clause 2.2.5.2 of EPA, the failure to settle the energy Invoice in the given 
period i.e. 11-08-2024 shall carry Late Payment Charges (LPC). 

3.  

4.  

6.  

7.  

8.  

9.  Submitted for approval of NP# 08 please.
MANAGER (CM & RA) 

MIRAD GEI'CO Gujrduwala 

C, 



* 

PPDCL No. I 423 /2024 
PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 

2-\ iafar - cca, GLIicet -1, _cre. 

Dated: 03 July, 2024 
To, 

Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited 
(Market Implementation Regulatory affairs Department) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

Subject: INVOICE FOR SALE OF ELECTRICITY FOR THE MONTH OF JUN-2024 
AT 5.38MW CHIANWALI HYDROPOWER PLANT (CHPP) AT GLJJRANWALA 

This is with reference to the Energy Purchase Agreement for the Sale and Purchase 

of Electricity of Chianwali Hydropower Plant (5.38 MW) dated 21 -09-2023 between Punjab 

Power Development Company Limited (PPDCL) and Gujranwala Electric Power Company 

Limited (GEPCO). Please find enclosed the invoice for the month of Jun-2024 amounting to 

Rs.26,294,623 (Twenty-Six Million Two Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Six Hundred 

Twenty-Three Rupees) against Total Units Delivered of 1,414,176 KWHs electricity to 

GEPCO. 

DA/As Above 

 

Chief Executive Officer 
PPDCL 

Cc: 

1. Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 
2. General Manager Hydro Power, PPDCL 
3. Chief Engineer Customer Services, GEPCO, Gujranwala 
4. Manager Marketing & Tariff GEPCO, Gujranwala 



GUJRA•WAi.A ELCTRC ROWER COM?A ' 

COST OF NET METERING UNITS FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 

FOR THE PERIOD APRIL-24 TO JUNE-24 

(in PKR) 

MONThS 
NET EXPORTED UNFTS (KWH) Total kWhs 

taken in FPA 

determination 

Net Metering 
Rate/kwh 

Amount Rs. 

OFF PEAK PEAK 

1 2 3 4=2+3 5 6 

April-24 9,569,126 80,631 9,649,757 22.42 216,347,552 
May-24 7,473,911 100,895 7,574,806 22.42 169,827,151 
June-24 5,237,820 79,410 5,317,230 22.42 119,212,297 

TOTAL 22,280,857 260,936 22,541,793 505,386,999 

cfc' 



With best regards, 

bP'P.rde pe?s. 

Fr nic Atir% For Information 

••-__) 

(Th/ ck 
1OSHAN OTHO) 

CHIF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

TARIFF (DEP 

DiUT.i)................. 

Dir (1.1)!)  DIr (T..IV) 

Dir (T.V)............... Add). Dir (RE)  

HESCO "Y"ERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER HESCO 

Phone No: 022-9260235 3td FLOOR, 

Fax No: 022-9260015 WAPDA OFFICES COMPLEX 

email: cfo@hesco.gov.pk HESCO, HYDERABAD 

NO: CFO/HESCO/DM(Tariff)4/ Dated O -08-2024 

i1 
lg 

Subject. APPL!CAT!ON FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 4TH  QUARTER OF FY 2023-24 

Dear Sir, 

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 946(1)/2023 dated 

26.07.2023, consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated 

July 14, 2023, HESCO is submitting this application for the 4th  Quarter Adjustments for FY 2023-

24 on account of variance in actual and reference cost of following Power Purchase Price 

components: 

(i) Capacity Charges; 

(ii) Use of System Charges and Market Operation Fee; 

(iii) Variable O&M; 

(iv) The impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA 

We shall be grateful if the Authority gives due consideration to our application to 

allow the 4th  Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2023-24 in the light of tariff determination in 

vogue. 

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate. 

The Registrar, 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), 

Sector G-5/1, 

Islamabad. 

DO 

Dc4ff&E) EDO (CAD) 

tt3 (Tn) DO (TCI 

DI Ireh.) D ADO lFn.) 

S1JA D Dir. (ITt 

E CrisuIt (Toc)t.) Consult CTBCM; 

• oi4dnd Informanon. pleasc. 
4'(Chairman 2 F (Tech) 

(Tn & Fin) 3 M (UC.) M 
M (Law) 



BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY {NEPRA) 

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

APPLICATION FOR 41H  QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF 

V1DE SRO NO. 946(1)/2023 DATED 26.07.2023  

AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA DETERMINATION DATED 14.07.2023  

August 5, 2024 

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SuPiv COMPANY LIMITED 

ADDRESS : HESCO HEADQUARTERS, HUSSAINABAD, HYDERABAD 

PHONE # : +92-22-9260161 

FAX 44 : ~92-22-9260361 



1.1 Hyderabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (HESCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution 

Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a Public 

Limited Company on 23rd  April, 1998 vide company registration No. L09436 of 1997-98 

under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984. 

1.2 Principal business of HESCO is to provide electricity to the ten districts of Sindh including 

Hyderabad, Matiari, Shaheed Benazirabad, Sanghar, Mirpurkhas, Tharparkar, Tando Allah 

Var, T. M. Khan, Badin and Thatta under distribution license No. No. 05/DL/2002 granted by 

NEPRA (the Distribution License). 

: :.;- T:.rff 

2.1 HESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Indexation for the 

Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for the FY 2023-24 on dated 30.03.2023. A Public 

Hearing in the matter was held on 15.05.2023. 

2.2 Thereafter, Authority determined tariff of HESCO on July 14, 2023 and notified vide S.R.O 

No. 946(1)/2023 dated 26.07.2023 and application w.e.f 01.07.2023 to recover the cost from 

end consumers of HESCO. 

2.3 It is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority provides for the 

Quarter Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on the basis of following limited scope: 

2.3.1 The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges; 

2.3.2 The impact ofT&D losses on the components of PPP; 

2.33 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; 

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff, HESCO is submitting this application for the 4th 

Quarter Adjustment for FY 2023-24 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 5,017 million, which may 

be incorporated in the tariff applicable for the current financial year. This 4th  Quarter 

adjustments of PPP for the period of FY 2023-24 (April 2024 to June 2024), being a Pass 

Through for HESCO, is quantified based on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges being 

passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D 

losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; (iii) Adjustment of Variable O&M 



With best regards, 

I- 

per actual being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism. The 

requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached herewith as 

Annexure- A-i. 

2,5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being 

determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the 

DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023-24 may 

also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by 

the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly 

Adjustment may timely be passed on. 

We shall be grateful if the Authority gives due consideration to our application and allow the 4th 

Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2023-24 in the light of tariff determinations by the Authority 

in respect of HESCO dated July 14, 2023 and the same was notified vide S.R.O No. 946(1)/2023 

dated 26.072023 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 5,017 million. 

(M ''!.ADROSHANO 0 

C EF EX UTIVE OFFICER 



4 

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

IMPACT OF 4TH QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (APR - JUN) FY 2023-24 

JRs. in Millioni 

Sr. No Particular Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 4th Qtr 

1 Capacity Charges 

Reference as per XWDI5COs notified tariff 9,582 8,378 7,984 25,944 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 10,620 9,070 9,182 28,873 

Less/( Excess) 1,038 692 1,199 2,929 

2 Use of System Charges 

Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 711 621 592 1,924 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 923 836 813 2,573 

Less/(Excess) 213 215 221 648 

3 Variable O&M Component of Energy Price 

Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 138 165 176 479 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 181 229 239 649 

Less/( Excess) 43 64 63 170 

4 Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FCA 280 351 225 856 

5 Impact of discounted rate on Incremental Units - - - - 

6 Un recovered Cost of SPPs 

Fuel Cost of 5PPs not accounted for in FCA decisions 122 130 120 371 

Fixed Cost & ROE Components of SPPs 14 15 14 42 

Less/(Excess) 135 144 133 413 

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) 1,709 1,466 1,841 5,017 



No  //$7STd6  /IESCO/FDI/CPC 

C C 

2024 r 

Z jCJ) 
C, I-i 

Dated —  

The Registrar, NEPRA 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East) 

G-5/1 Islamabad 

ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

051-9252937-39 Ext: 376 
Direct 051-9253284 
Fax 051-9253286 

Office of the 
Finance Director 
IESCO Head Office, 
Street 40, G-7/4 Islamabad 

DEPUTYGENERA R I'NANCE/FD 

For inform 'tion & na, please. 
OG (T riff) 

Copy CC: Chairman 
-D (M&E) ;. M (Tariff) 
- M!F 

x 

NAN 

REQUEST FOR 4th 
 QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24 UNDER MULTI YEAR 

TARIFF REGIME  

Dear Sir, 

With reference to the GoP notification of tariff vide SRO 938(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023, 

quarterly adjustment for the period Apr-24 to Jun-24 (4th  Quarter 2023-24) is being submitted. 

As per Multi Year Tariff regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current 

market prices to maintain its financial viability. 

The following adjustments are submitted: - 

Details FY 2023-24 (Apr-24 to Jun-24) Rs. In Million 

Total recoverable adjustment for 4t1,  Quarter 1,339 
Detail 

(Annexure A) 

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 2023-24 

(4th Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is required, please intimate. 

DA/As above 

Rrrk 

IESCO ISLAMABAD 

Copy to 

1. Director General (Finance) PPMC Islamabad for information please. 

TARIFF (DEPA 
Dir(1.f) 

Dir (T.Iii) ............... Dir (T.P') 

Dir (T. ............... Addl. Dir (RE) 



Quarter. 4 

46,212 

45,708 

(505) 

IESCO 

Impact of Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2023-24 

4th Quarter (Apr-fun) 2024 

Rs. In Million 

Particulars 

1-Capacity Charges 

Reference as per XWDlSCOs notified tariff 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 

Less / (Excess) 

2-Use of System Charges 

Reference as per XWDlSCOs notified tariff 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 

3,427 

3,729 

Less / (Excess) 301 

3-Variable O&M Component of Energy Price 
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 

610 

1,450 

Less / (Excess) 840 

4-Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 702 

5-Any Additional/Incremental Cost 

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) 1,339 

Note:- 

1- Figures of Fuel Cost Component/Variable 0&M of Jun-24 are provisional. 

 



Annexure-A 

IESCO Apr-24 May-24 
Jun-24 

(Provisional) 
TOTAL 

    

Units Purchased 696 1,208 1,401 3,305 
Net Metering Units 33 37 41 111 
Units Purchased (Gross + NetMetering Units) 729 1,245 1,442 3,416 

T&D loses 7.31% 7.31% 7.31% 
Units Lost 53.272 91.011 105.444 250 

Incremental Units Purchases 
Incremental Units Sales 
Net Purchases 729 1,245 1,442 3,416 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 675 1,154 1,337 3,167 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 5.4918 5.7090 7.1403 
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.8239 9.0377 9.2457 
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 3.3321 3.3287 2.1054 

FCA still to be passed on 178 303 222 702 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.3178 0.3037 0.3169 
Actual 0.4170 0.4215 0.4307 
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 232 378 610 
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 304 525 621 1,450 

Under! (Over) Recovery 72 147 621 840 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 16.3192 13.6503 12.0104 
Actual Calculated 16.3607 12.3965 12.7218 
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 11,893 16,995 17,325 46,212 
Actual Invoiced Cost by CPPA-G 11,923 15,434 18,351 45,708 

Under! (Over) Recovery 30 (1,561) 1,026 (505) 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 1.2104 1.0124 0.8908 
Actual Calculated 1.2914 1.0432 1.0322 
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 882 1,260 1,285 3,427 
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 941 1,299 1,489 3,729 

Under! (Over) Recovery 59 38 204 301 

Total Under! (Over) recovered 339 (1,073) 2,073 1,339 

Recovery of Fixed Cost Incremental Units 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 339 (1,073) 2,073 1,339 

Note:- 

1-Net Metering Units are included irs Total Units Purchased. 

2-Amount calculated (Net Metering Units x Rate @22.42 Rs.kWh) is added in Capacity Charges. 

3-Figures of Fuel Cost Component/Variable O&M of Jun-24 are provisional. 



LEA 
Uir -I)................. 

- ri.ni ................. Dir (T•iV)................. 

D T•Vi............ Addi. Dir (Ri).......... 

I z 

LiZJ1 
I\/O 
ILj:;: 

LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMiTED 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lah ore 

Phone # 99204801 Fax # 99204803 
E-MAIL: ceo@/esco.gov.pk  

  

  

No. 2)5o/CFO /LESCO/ Tariff 22/Jul / 2024 

The Registrar NEPRA, 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East) 
G-5/1, Islamabad. 

Subject: APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT OF QUARTER FOR FY 2023-24 
IN RESPECT OF PPP.  

In furtherance of consumer end tariff notified vide S.R.O No.939 (1)/2023 effective dated 

0 1-07-2023 the LESCO's adjustment of 4  Quarter of FY 2023-24 (Apr-2024 to Jun-2024) is 

hereby submitted before Authority. The component wise adjustment is tabulated as below. 

ADJUSTMENT COMPONENT Amount in 
Rs. Million. 

(i) The adjustments against Capacity charges. (1,369) 

(ii) The adjustments against Use of System Charges (inclusive MoF) 1,194 

(iii) Impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA. 2,005 

(iv) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual. 786 

(v) Net Metering Units Purchased 

Total 

It is requested before Authority to kindly determine LESCO's 4 Quarterly Adjustments 

(Annex-A) on the basis of actual data! information available with NEPRA. 

j 

l,379 

3,996 

For inform4tion& n.a, pIeae. 
ADG (TØ'riff) 
Copy ó: CC: Chairman. 
- DGM&E). ..a...- MfTanff) 

CHIEF FINANC AL OFFICER 
LESCO. 



GWh 6,329 Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,517 2,338 2,473 

Unit Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 LESCO TOTAL 

GWh 

% 

GWh 

1,686 

10.00% 

169 

7,032 

10.00% 

703 

Actual from CPPA 

T&D loses 

Units Lost 

2,598 2,748 

10.00% 10.00% 

260 275 

Units Purchased (Gross) 

C 

4th Qtr '( 2023-24 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 54918 5.7090 7.1403 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 8.8239 9.0377 9.2457 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 3.3321 3.3287 2.1054 

FCA still to be passed on to consumers Rs. Mm 562 865 579 2,005 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.32 0.30 0.32 

Actual Rs./kWh 0.42 0.42 0.43 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Mm 536 789 871 2,196 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Mm 703 1,095 1,184 2,982 

Under! (Over) Recovery Rs. Mm 1.67 306 313 786 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 18.18 14.44 12.26 

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 17.78 13.52 12.88 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Mm 30,650 37,520 33,688 101,859 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Mm 29,978 35,126 35,386 100,490 

Under! (Over) Recovery Rs. Mm (672) (2,393) 1,697 (1,369) 

Uo5C {HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual Calculated 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

1.3486 

1.5102 

1.0711 

1.2185 

0.9092 

1.1053 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. Mm 2,273 2,783 2,499 7,555 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Mm 2,546 3,166 3,037 8,749 

Under! (Over) Recovery Rs. Mm 273 383 539 1,194 

Net Metering Units Purchased GWN 32 23 6 62 

Net Metering Unit Cost Rs. Mln 729 517 133 1,379 

Total Under / (Over) recovered Rs. Mm 1,058 (322) 3,260 3,996 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units Rs. MIn 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. Mm 1,058 (322) 3,260 3,996 

Note: The FCA decision for the month of Jun-2024 is yet to be notified by NEPRA, therefore, CPPAG submitted data has been taken on provisional basis. 



• 
.w3rteriy Mjustment Cairn n sc: 

4th Qtr. FY 2023-24 

Particulars Unit Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 TOTAL 

Units Purchased (Gross) Actual from CPPA 

T&D loses 

Units Lost 

GWh 

% 

GWh 

1,686 

10.00% 

169 

2,598 

10.00% 

260 

2,748 

10.00% 

275 

7,032 

10.00% 

703 

Incremental Units Purchases 

Incremental Units Sales 

Net Purchases 

GWh 

GWh 

GWh 1,686 2,598 2,748 7,032 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D GWh 1,517 2,338 2,473 6,329 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 5.4918 5.7090 7.1403 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 8.8239 9.0377 9.2457 

FCA )NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Ru/kWh 3.3321 3.3287 2.1054 

FCA still to be passed onto consumers Ru. Mm 562 865 579 2,005 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.3178 0.3037 0.3169 

Actual Rs./kWh 0.4170 0.4215 0.4307 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Ru. Mlri 536 789 871 2,196 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. Mm 703 1,095 1,134 2,982 

Under I (Over) Recovery Rs. Mm 167 306 313 786 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual Calculated 

Rs./kWh 

Ru/kWh 

18.1821 

17.7832 

14.4414 

13.5202 

12.2586 

12.8761 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Ru. Mb 30,650 37,520 33,689 1.01,859 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPAG Ru. MIn 29,978 35,126 35,386 100,490 

Under / (Over) Recovery Ru. MIn (672) (2,393) 1,697 (1,369) 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference )Annex IV notified Tariff) Ru/kWh 1.3486 1.0711 0.9092 

Actual Calculated Ru/kWh 1.5102 1.2185 1.1053 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahueu Rn. Mln 2,273 2,783 2,499 7,555 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Ru. MIn 2,546 3,166 3,037 8,749 

Under / (Over) Recovery Ru. Mm '272 383 539 1,194 

Net Metering Unitu Purchased GWh 32.49 23.07 5.95 61.51 

Net Metering Unit Cost Rs. Mm 729 517 133 1,379 

Total Under! (Over) recovered Rs. Mm 1,057 (322) 3,261 3,996 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units Rs. Mm 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. Mm 1,057 (322) 3,261 3,996 

Note FCA decision for the month of Jun-2024 is yet to be notified by NEPRA, therefore, CPPA-G submitted data has been taken on provisional basis. 



> f C: 

:? 

t'if 

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED 

Ph: #061-9220095 
• PBX-061-9210380-84/2058, 2093 

Fa,: 061-9220116 

NO.FDM/BS/Qtr. Adj. / 

  

Copy to: cc Chairman 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue, - OG (M&E) -  M (Tariff) 
Sector 0-5/1, IsIamabad. MJF 

Subject: - REQUEST FOR 41h QUARTERLiADJUSTMENT OF POWER PURCHASI  
• PRICE (FY 2023-24) IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE PERIOI) APRIL 

2024 TO JUNE 2024 (DISTRIBUTION LICENSE # 06/1)1/2023 & SUPPLY  
LiCENSE # SOLRJO6/2023)  

Ref:- MEPCO's Adjustment/.lndexation of Tariff for F.Y 2023-24 under the MYT notified 
vide SRO No.942(I)/2023 dated 26-07-2023. 

• Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49(1) of NEPRA Guidelines for DeterminationofConsunier End 
Tariff (Methodology and Process), 2015 (The Methodology) Notified vide SRO # 34(1)/2015 dated 
16/01/2015, MEPCO hereby submits its Quarterly Adjustment claim of Rs. 7,910 Million on account 
of Power Purchase Price invoiced by CPPA-G, Net Metering & SPPs to MEPCO as per calculations 
on NEPRA prescribed format (Annex-A). 

It is apprised that FCA for the month of June-2024 has not been notified by the Authority, 
thus FCA for June-2024 has been taken provisionally. The Authority is requested to allow th 
Quarterly adjustment as per determined FCA rate for June-2024. 

PRAY 

MEPCO requests the Authority to kindly allow the Quarterly Adjustment of Rs. 7.9:10 
Million, for 4th  Quarter of F.Y 2023-24 against PPP afler necessary adjustment regarding FCA 
determination by the Authority for June-24 enabling MEPCO to run its affairs smoothly. 

End.! As above Miaii Ansar Mehrnood 
Finance Director 

C.C. to: - 
1. The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad. 
2. The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan. 

, c 3. The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq. 
Road, Blue Area, Islamabad. 

4. The Chief Financial Officer, (PPMC), Room No. 112, 1 Floor, Evacuee Trust Complex, 
Agha Khan Road, Islamabad. 

5 

• >•..z 

TARIFF (DEPARf) 
t)lr(r.O,, 
Dir (T.Hi)................. Dir (T.ry)................ 
Dir (T.,,,,,, Addi, Dir (RE).......... 
Date. ..Y.... 

OFFICE OF TILE 
FINANCE DIRECTOR 

The Registrar, For information & na. please; 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, • ADG (Tariff) 

DV  £2D24. 



Annex-A 

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD. 

Power Purchase Cost Periodic Adjustment 

4th Quarter FY 2023-24 (Apr-Jun 2024) 
Rs. In Million 

MEPCO Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 TOTAL 

units Purchased (Gross) Actuai 

T&D loses 

Units Lost 

1,428 

11.83% 

169 

2,161 

11.83% 

256 

2,106 

11.83% 

249 

5,695 

674 

Incremental Units 

Incremental Units 

Net Purchases 

Purchases 

Sales 

1,428 2,161 2,106 5,695 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,259 1,905 1,857 5,021 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariufl 

Actual (NFPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 

ECA (N[PI(A Monthly FCA Decision) 

5.4918 

8.8239 

3.3321 

5.7090 

90377 

3.3287 

71403 

9.2457 

2.1054 

FCA still to be passed on 562.92 850.92 524.54 1,938 

Variable O&M ltofe,encc (Arnes IV notified Tariff) 0.3178 0.3037 0.3169 

Actual 0.4170 0.4215 0.4307 

Amount Recovered Net Purchases 454 656 667 1,777 

Actual Invoiced cost byCPPA-G 596 911 907 2,413 

Under / (Over) Recovery 142 255 240 636 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 17,2806 13.4817 12.6906 

Actual Catculated 17.6609 13.5952 14,2214 

Amount Recovered Net Purchases 24,678 29,132 26.726 80,537 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 25,771 29,378 29,950 84,549 

Under / (Over) Recovery 543 245 3,224 4,012 

Us (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF ftelerence (Annex IV notified Tariff) 1.2317 0,9999 0,9413 

Actual Cafculaled 1,4729 1.2093 1.2252 

Amount Recovered Net Purchases 1,830 2,t61 1,982 5,973 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 2,1(13 7,613 7,580 7,797 

Under / (Over) Recovery 273 452 598 1,323 

Total Under / (Over) Recovered 1,521 1,803 4,586 7,910 

 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 1,521 1,803 4,586 7,910 



TARiFF (DEPARTE..r) 

Oir(i.1) 

Dir D •P  

Dir Addi. Dir (RE)  

Date..,.  

PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED  
Tel: 9212025 OFFICE OF THE 

Fax: 9211987 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
PESCO, PESHAWAR 

No: /FD/PESCO/CP&C Dated: _)— /07/2024 

The Registrar, 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/ I, 

For inforrpaJon 
ADG (Ta1ft) 
Copy to ': flG(&E) 
- MIF 

&n. pleas.. 

CC: Chairman 
M (Tariff) 

o 0 

p ISLAMABAD. 

Subject: 

Dear Sir, 

APPLICATION FOR 4TH  QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24 

'' 

z . 

3 . 
(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 071DL12023 DATED 09TH MAY 2023 & 

SUPPLIER LICENSE NO. S0LR10712023 DATED 27TH  DEC. 2023).. 

In furtherance of notified tariff vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023 and SRO No. 

1173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, along with determination on account of I ', 2nd & 3rd Quarterly 

Periodic Adjustments for FY 2023-24 determined by NEPRA on 20-12-2023, 28-03-2024 & 

31-05-2024 notified vide SRO No. 1873(1)/2023 dated 29-12-2023, SRO No. 466(1)/2024 

dated 01-04-2024 & SRO No. 804(1)/2024 dated 03-06-2024, respectively. PESCO is 

submitting this application for the 4th  Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2023-24, based on notified 

FCA for the months of Apr & May, 2024 and provisional FCA data for Jun, 2024 as claimed 

by CPPA-G in its petition, because the decision of the Authority thereon is awaited, relating 

to: 

i. the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified 

Transfer Pricing Mechanism; 

ii. the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; and 

iii. Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the notified 

Transfer Pricing Mechanism; 

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority 

are also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through 

for all the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the 4" Quarterly Adjustment 



for Fl 2023-24 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable 

methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both 

Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on. 

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow 

the 4Ih  Quarterly Adjustment for Fl 2023-24 (enclosed as Annex-A along with supporting 

documents) per the current notified tariff vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023, and 

SRO No. I 173(1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022. The application is supported with all requisite data 

and supporting material. 

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate. 

With best regards, 

/f9 X 

CHIEF EXECUtE OFFICER 

PESCO / 

Enclosed:  
I. Application for 4th  Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2023-24. 
2. Calculation Sheet of Quarterly Tariff Adjustment of 4th QTR of FY 2023-24. 
3. Board Resolution. 



Annex-A 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY, 
IS LAM A BAD 

Application for Quarterly Tariff Adjustments for 
4th Quarter of FY 2023-24 

per Notified Tariff vide SRO No. 943(I)/2023 dated July 26, 2023 as a consequence of 
NEPRA Determinations dated July 14, 2023 

THE PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. (PESCO) 
WAPDA HOUSE, SHAMI ROAD, PESHAWAR THROUGH ITS 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, ENGR. AKHTAR HAMID KHAN 



I. Petitioner 

I I Peshawar Electricity Supply Company Limited (PESCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution 

Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated 

as a Public Limited Company on 25th  April 1998 vide company registration No. L09497 

of 1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984. 

1.2 Principal business of PESCO is to provide electricity in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

jurisdiction of PESCO under License No.07/D112023 dated 09-05-2023 granted by 

NEPRA (the Distribution License). NEPRA has also granted Electric Power Supply 

License (Supplier License) to PESCO to act as Supplier of Last Resort (SoLR) in its 

designated service territory under License No. SOLR/0712023 dated 27-12-2023. 

2. Applicable Tariff 

2.1 PESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Multi-Year Tariff Petition
9 

for the Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 on 

03-06-2021 as per revised NEPRA Act for the Determination of Distribution (Non-

sale element) Tariff and Supply of electricity (Consumer End Tariff) and NEPRA issued 

determinations on 02-06-2022 respectively and notified by GoP dated 25-07-2022. 

Currently, PESCO is charging Consumer End Tariff of FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 (Case 

# NEPRA/TRF-564/PESCO-2021 & Case # NEPRA/TRF-565/PESCO-2021) as 

determined on 02-06-2022. After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination for 

FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 was given by the Authority and PESCO filed a review 

motion on the Tariff Determined by NEPRA on 13-06-2022, which was decided for 

the Determination of Distribution (Non-sale element) Tariff and Supply of electricity 

(Consumer End Tariff) on 23-01-2023 and notified by GoP vide SRO no.322(1)12023 

dated 06-03-2023 and SRO no. 323(1)/2023 dated 06-03-2023, respectively. However, 

an appeal has been filed against the said decisions of the Authority before the Appellate 

Tribunal, however, the decision of the same is awaited. 



2.2 Without Prejudice Pursuant to the directions of the Authority given in Tariff 

Determination for Distribution (Non-Sale Element) Tariff and Supply of Power 

(Consumer End Tariff), PESCO has to submit its Annual Adjustment / lndexation of 

Distribution Margin for FY 2023-24 along-with Prior Year Adjustment under Multiyear 

Tariff Regime and accordingly the same was filed on 28-02-2023. The Authority has 

issued its decision on PESCO indexation application for FY 2023-24 on 14-07-2023 

and was notified by GoP vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023. However, 

PESCO filed a Motion for Leave for Review on the said decision on 27-07-2023, against 

which the decision of the Authority was intimated on 03-04-2024. Further, Annual 

Adjustment I Indexation of Distribution Margin for FY 2024-25 along-with Prior Year 

Adjustment under Multiyear Tariff Regime was filed on 28-02-2024. The Authority has 

issued its decision on PESCO indexation application for FY 2024-25 on 14-06-2024, 

whereas, PESCO filed a Motion for Leave for Review on the said decision on 

28-06-2024, against which the Authority's decision on the PESCO's request is awaited. 

2.3 In view of above, the applicable tariff and the monthly adjustments being notified by 

the Authority are based on the determination in respect of PESCO for the 

FY 2020-2 I to FY 2024-25 and the said Tariff Determinations of PESCO (including 

PPP adjustment for FY 2022-23) was notified vide SRO No. 943(1)12023 dated 

26-07-2023 and SRO No. I I 73 (1)/2022 dated 25-07-2022 effective to recover the 

cost fiom consumers of PESCO. Similarly, the monthly adjustments being notified by 

the Authority are based thereon. 

2.4 It is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide 

SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023 specifically provides for the Quarterly 

Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on the basis of following scope: 

a) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified 

Transfer Pricing Mechanism; 

b) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; and 

c) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the 

notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; 



2.5 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023 

and No. I I 73(1)12022 dated 25-07-2022, PESCO is submitting this application for 

Quarter Adjustments for 4th  Quarter of Fl 2023-24 in aggregate amounting to 

Rs. 536 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 0.13 per unit (for the next 

03 months). This quarterly adjustment of PPP for the 4th  Quarter of FY 2023-24 (Apr-

Jun), being a pass through for PESCO, is quantified based on (I) the capacity and 

transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing 

Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified 

tariff; and (iii) adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO 

per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism. The requisite details along with Board 

Resolution and Affidavit is attached herewith. 

2.6 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being 

determined on the basis of current notified tariff and since PPP is a pass through for 

all the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process, the Quarter Adjustments 

for 4 Quarter of Fl 2023-24 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with 

the applicable methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal 

Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustments may timely be passed on. 

3. Prayer! Request 

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow 

the Quarter Adjustments for 4k"  Quarter of Fl 2023-24 per the current notified tariff vide 

SRO No. 943(1)/2023 dated 26-07-2023 and SRO No. II 73(l)/2022 dated 25-07-2022, in 

aggregate amounting to Rs. 536 Million, which may be passed on byway of Rs. 0.13 per 

unit (for the next 03 months). 

Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honorable Authority may also be passed. 

With best regards, 

CHIEF EXECUTPE OFFICER 
PESCO 



PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 

4TH QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24 

(Rs. in Million) 

Description 4th Qtr 

Impact of T&D Losses 2,085 

Impact of VO&M 385 

Impact of CPP (2,347) 

Impact of UoSC 413 

Required Adjustment for the Quarter 536 



PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 

4TH QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24 

Rn. In MIllion 

Power Purchase (FY 2023-24) 
4th Quarter 

Total 
Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 

Demand & Energy 

Units Received [MkWhJ 832 1,202 1,414 3,448 

MDI IMWI 2,482 2,439 2,925 2,616 

Energy Purchase Price [Rs/ kWh] 13.40 10.10 11.37 1142 

Capacity Purchase Price (Rn/ kW/ MJ 6,397 5,264 5,198 5,620 

Transmission Charge (NTDC) IRs/ kW/ MJ 235.30 235.30 235.30 235 

Transmission Charge (PMLTC) IRs/ kW/ MJ 349.91 290.03 267.30 302 

Power Purchase Cost 

Energy Charge IMIn RsJ 11,155 12,133 16,070 39,358 

Capacity Charge IMIn PsI 15,882 12,841 15,205 43,927 

Transmission Charge (NTDC) [Mm Ps] 584 574 688 1,846 

Transmission Charge (PMLTC) [MIn Ru] 859 707 782 2,358 

Market Operator Fee (MoF) [Mm RsJ 9 8 10 27 

PPIB Annual Fee on 2nd Anniversary of COD (Jan-24) [Mm Rs] - 9 9 

Total Operating Cost [Mm KS] 28,498 32,764 87,526 



Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) PESCO QTA Request 

FY 2023-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 TOTAL 

Units Purchased (Gross) CPPA-G 832 1,202 1,414 3,448 

Net-metering 5.46 549 4.55 15.50 

Total 838 1,207 1,418 3,463 

T&D loses 19.71% 19.71% 19.71% 

Units Lost 165 238 280 683 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 673 969 1,139 2,781 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 5.4918 57090 7.1403 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 8.9039 9.0776 9.2457 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 3.4121 3.3686 2.1054 

FCA still to be passed on 605 855 625 2,085 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.3178 0.3037 0.3169 

Actual 0.4170 0.4215 0.4307 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 264 365 448 1,077 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 347 507 609 1,462 

Under/(Over) Recovery 83 142 161 385 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff> 20.0345 14.4803 12.2126 

Actual Calculated 20.4662 12.1219 12.3104 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 16,783 17,481 17321 51,586 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 17,145 14,634 17,460 49,239 

Under/ (Over) Recovery 362 (2,847) 139 (2,347) 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 1.4860 1.0740 0.9058 

Actual Calculated 1.7445 1.0685 1.0503 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,237 1,291 1,281 3,808 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,452 1,284 1,485 4,221 

Under / (Over) Recovery 215 (7) 204 413 

Total Under / (Over) recovered 1,265 (1,857) 1,129 536 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units 

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 1,265 (1,857) 1,129 536 



c:erufjed True Copy 

COMI'ANY s 
i, sc) 
Dated 28-01-2022 

Phone No. 091-9210226 
Fax No. 09i-922i36 
EmaI1: sec.pesco©gniafl.con 

S/PL V CQjJjjr 
Office of the 

Company Secretay PSCO 
ithorn No.158 Wada Houo, 

Shami Road Pehawr 

cs iLtCd ..22  /O1/Z2 

.IOARD RESQLLTLQS1 

Uoard o Lflrectors PiCO t oagh circulation Resolved to 

iuthoiizc Chief Executive Officer and the Officers of PISCO to File Multi 

Year Ta1ff Petition, Review Motion (Ii? required) and sibmquent 

djustrnents/ details etcwith NEPflA (Separately for two licensed activities 

i.e. Distribution Business and Supply his1ness) for the period from FY 

2020-21 to FY 2024-25. 

He along with other officers of the company are hereby 

authorized to sign indivklually or jointly the necessary documents, appear 

before the Authority when needed and do all acts necessary for conipietlon 
4, 

aud pocess1ng of applcatiou. 



S. 2 %J SC.. LA •tA 

A F H  DA V IT 

I, Akhtar Hamid Khan Sb Harat Gui, Chief Executive Officer, Peshawar Electric Supply 

Company Limited (Distribution License No. 07/DL/2023) holding CNIC No. 27301-

1232264-1 being duly authorized representative/Attorney of Peshawar Electric Supply 

Company Limited, hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of this 4 

Quarterly Adjustment Petition for FY 2023-24 including all supporting documents are 

true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing liis been 

concealed. 

Deponent 

(Engr. Akhtarmid Khan) 
Chief Exec

,.itive Officer 
PESCO 

Dated:- / /2024 



C' 

The Registrar, 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 

NEPRA Tower. Attaturk Avenue, Secto G-511, 

Islamabad. 

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

Phone # 081 —9202211 Office of the Chief Executive Officer 
Fax # 081 —9201335 QESCO ZarghoonRoad,Quetta. 

No. (2  /CEO/ FD / QESCO I CPC Dated: - / 7-/ 2024 

For inforni,6tion & n.a, pIeas 
• ADG(TØriff) 

Copy CC: Chairman 
OG/(M&E) ..-M(Tanfl) 

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 4th I UARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2023-24 
(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 08/DLI2001 DATED 30TH  APRIL 2002)  

Dear Sir, 

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide dated 25-07-2023, QESCO is submitting this application for 
the 4th Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023-24 pertaining to: 

(I) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer 
Pricing Mechanism; 

(ii) the adjustment of Use of System Charges; 

(iii) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer 
Pricing Mechanism; and 

(iv) Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units. 

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also 
being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it 
is requested that the same process for the 4th Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023 — 24 may please also be 
adopted as the same would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority 
and notified by Federal Government emphasizing that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment 
shouldtimely be passed on. 

QESCO shall be grateful if the Authority give due consideration to our application to allow the 4th 
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2023-24 as per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No.dated 
25-07-2023. The application is supported with all the requisite data and supporting material. In case any 
further clarification is required the same may please be intimated. 

TARIFF (DEP.RjM9...- Shafqat A4i 
Dir tr•  tDlr rr-iii...i Chief Executive Officer 

Dir (1.111)  Dir (T4)  

Dir (T.V)............... Addi Dir (Ri)  

Date. 2' 



BEFORETHE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA) 

QUETTA ELECTRIC Supix Co1PANv LIMITED 

APPLICATION FOR 4TH QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTSFOR NOTIFIED 

TARIFF VIDE SRO DATED 25T!I  JULY 2023  

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

ADDRESS : QESCO HEADQUARTERS, ZARGHOON ROAD, QUETTA 

PHONE# :92-81-9202211 

FAx# :92-81-9201335 

a- 

-I 



1. Petitioner 

1.1 Quetta Electricity Supply Company Limited (QESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution 

Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a 

Public Limited Company on 13th  May, 1998 vide company registration No. L-09520 of 1997 

—98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984. 

1.2 Principal business of QESCO is to provide electricity to the province of Balochistan except 

District Lasbela under distribution license No. DL/08/2023 granted by NEPRA (the 

Distribution License). 

2. Applicable Tariff 

2.1 QESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petition for the 

Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2017-18 (Case # 4997 / CEO I FD / 

QESCO dated 16.03.2017). After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination upon the 

subject was given by the Authorityvide NEPRA's letter No. NEPRA/TRF-386/QESCO-

2017/10292-10294 dated 6thJuly,  2018. 

2.2 Tariff notified vide dated 25-07-2023 specifically provides for the Quarterly Adjustments on 

the basis of following limited scope: 

2.3.1 the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges; 

2.3.2 theadjustment pertaining to theUse of System Charges; 

2.3.3 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual; and 

2.3.4 Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units. 

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide dne.d 25-07-2023, QESCO is submitting this application 

for the 4th Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023- 24 inaggregate amounting to Rs. 8,078 Million. 

These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the 4th quarter of FY 2023-24 being a Pass Through for 

QESCO, is quantified based on: (I) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO 

per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the adjustment of Use of System Charges; (iii) 

Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer 

Pricing Mechanism; and (iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units. 



2.5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being determined on the •  

basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it is requested that the 

same process the 4th Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2023-24 may also be adopted. This would also 

be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal 

Governmentthat both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on. 

3. Prayer! Request 

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 

4th Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2023-24 for the current notified tariff vide S.R.O dated 

25-07-2023 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 8,078 Million. 

Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honorable Authority may also be passed. 

Wi,best reg9rs, 

Shafqat ) 
Chief Executive Officer 



QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT DATA 

Rs in Million 
1- Capacity Charges Quarter-4 

Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 18942 
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 25,445 

Less/(Excess) 6,503 

2- Use of System Charges 

Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 1,405 
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 2,262 

Less/(Excess) 857 
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price 

Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 436 
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 590.86 

Lcss/(Excess) 155 
4- Impact of FPA on T&D Losses 563 

Quarterlg Adjustment RecoveraI,le/(Excss) 8,078 



The Registrar, 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authori 
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Avenue, 
Sector G-5/1 
Islamabad. 

TARIFF (DEPAREN 

Dir i11) 

Dir öiTr!V)................. 
Dir (T.V)...............Addi. Dir (RE).......... 

Dati. ../.a...r.... 

ANCE DIRE 
SEPCO, Sukkur 

t 

/ SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED  
OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTORATE SUKKUR - 

Phone: 071-9310970 MINARA ROAD 
Fax: 071-9310980 LOCAL BOARD AREA, SUKKUR 
PBX: 071-9310982 E-Mail: fdsepco@yahoo.com  
No: FD/SEPCO/Budget/CP&C/ L& ~? Dated: ' /J202f 

For inforrtio&j pLeé 
• . OG (Triff). 
• Copy €:

CC;Chaian 
.- DG/M&E)

hi (Tariff) 

Subject: QUARTER IUSTMENT OF TARIFF OF SEPCO FOR THE FY 2023-24  
(APRIL-24 TO JUNE-24 SEPCO (LIECENSE # 21/DL/201fl.  

Ref'nce 
i) Tariff Determination (Adjustment! Indexation) for the FY 2023-24 vide No. 

NEPRA/R/DG/ (Trf)/TRF-566 & TRF-567/SEPCO-2021/18225-31 dated 14-07-2023. 
II) Tariff Notification by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide 

S.R.O No. 945(1)12023 dt 26th  July, 2023. 

Kindly, it is submitted that pursuant to Authority's guidelines for Determination of 
Consumers - end Tariff (Methodology and Process-2015) and Determination 
(Indexation/Adjustment) for the Fl 2023-24, subsequently Notification by Ministry of Energy 
(Power Division) GoP referred at Sr. (ii), SEPCO is hereby submitting quarterly Adjustment for the 
4th quarter (April-24 to June-24) of Fl 2023-24 on account of the following: -. 

i) Impact on Fuel Cost Adjustment. 
ii) Variable O&M of Energy 
lii) Capacity Charges 
iv) Use of System Charges (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF. 

It is apprised that FCA for the month of June-2024 has not been notified by the Authority, 
thus the Variable O&M and FCA for the Month of June-2024 has been taken provisionally. 

The detail calculation of above is attached as per Annex-A, for your perusal & further 
necessary action please. 

D.A/ as above.  

Copy To information: - 
• Chief Executive Officer, CPPA (G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area, 

Islamabad 
• Chief Financial Officer(PPMC),Evacue Trust Building, First Floor, Islamabad. 
• Section Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy (Power Division, Government of Pakistan, 

Block-A, Pak- Secretariat, Islamabad. 
TARIFF (DEPARTMENI) 

Dir (T4).  Dir cr-li)  

Dir (T.iIi).,,,,,,,,..,, Dir (T.r4  
Dir Addi, Dir (RE)  
D.  



I 

Annex-A 

Sukkur Electric Power Company 
4th Quarterly Adjustment FY 2023-24 ( Mar-24 to Jun-24 

DISCO Unit Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 TOTAL 
Units Purchased:- 

• Units Purchased (From CPPA-G Pool) 

Units purchased from Net Metering 

Units purchased from SPPs 

MkWh 

MkWh 

MkWh 

297 

0 

16.77 

411 

0 

14.85 

471 

0 

1320 

1,179 

- 

45 
Total Units Purchased (Gross) Actual MkWh 314 426 484 1,224 

T&D loses 16.68% 16.68% 16.68% 16.68% 
Units Lost MkWh 52 71 81 204 

Incremental Units Purchases MkWh - - - - 
Incremental Units Sales MkWh - - 
Net Purchases MkWh 314 426 484 1,224 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D MkWh 261 355 403 1,020 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 5.4918 5.7090 7.1403 6.1137 
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 8.8239 9.0377 9.771 9.2109 
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 3.3321 3.3287 2.6307 3.10 

FCA still to be passed on Rs. In M 174 237 212 623 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

0.3178 

0.4170 

0.3037 

0.4215 

0.3169 

0.4278 

0.3128 

0.4221 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In M 100 129 153 383 
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In M 131 180 207 518 

Actual Invoiced cost by SPPs Rs. In M 19 17 15 50 

Total Variable O&M Rs. In M 150 196 222 568 

Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In M 50 67 68 185 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 17.6167 12.7604 11.1514 13.8428 

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 19.1988 15.9692 14.1363 16.4347 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In M 5,526 5,438 5,397 16,362 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In M 5,617 6,447 6,523 18,587 

Capacity on Net Metering Rs. In M - - - - 

Actual Invoiced cost by SPPs Rs. In M 405 359 319 1,084 

Total Capacity Rs. In M 6,023 6,806 6,842 19,671 

Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In M 496 1,368 1,445 3,309 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 1.3066 0.9464 0.8271 1.0257 

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 1.5283 1.3845 1.1675 1.3501 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In M 410 403 400 1,214 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Ra. In M 479 590 565 1,635 

Under I (Over) Recovery Rs. In M 70 187 165 421 

Total Under! (Over) recovered Rs. In M 790 1,358 1,890 4,538 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. In M 790 1,858 1,890 4,538 

Note: The FCA for the Month of June-2024 is yet to be determined. The Authority is requested to rework the working for the Mb June-2024 
when FCA to be determined. 



I 

.lucf .icutive i.)iicc r.',(t, 
\VAPl), house Peshawar 

1)atcd: 2- I I 2024 

ihone.0) -)2 l2-Li 
Fax.09 1-9212954) 

No. CEOITESCO/ 

Registrar 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NEPRATower, Ataturk Avenue (East), Sector G-5/1, 

I sl i ma ha LI - 

Subject: APPLICATION FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 4th  QUARTER OF FY 2023-24 

Ia ijr!wraicc 01 ':urrciit. authortly vide No. NEPftA/R/DG('irfj/TRF-573 & TRF-574/TESCO-2022/R1317 
da.cd juiy'2023 consequent UPOO Lhc determination of authority in respect of'l' ESCO dated July 22, 2024 
TESCO is submitting the application for the 4th  quarter Adjustment for FY 2023-24 on account of variance in 
actual and reference cost of following: 

1 Copacity Charges 
2. Use of System Charges and Market Operation Fee 
3. Variable O&M 
4. i'hc impact of T&1) losses on monthly F1'i\ 

We ha!l be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to aliow the 4°' Quarter 
Adiusimcnls for th FY 2023-24 in the light oUtanff determination in vogue. The aplicaticn is supported with 
all requisii.a dala aad supporting material. 

IE.SCO requests the authority to allowQuarte.rlyAdjustment of3;i 9 million (Aoncxure-A) torthe 4th Qiarte. 

In case ot further clarification is required, please intimate. 
With hc-t :crds 

j.1F%' (DEP 

Dir cr.hil).................
Dir (T-lV)................ 

Dir (T.V)...............Addi, DIr (R ......... 

'- :C 

(;a.h LC 
Firm cc Dir 'ctor .L g 

TESCO WAPDA House Peshawad.. 

) 

Forwarded please 

For nec. Action For Information 

DG Li) - OG (Adtninft-4R) 

• D$4E) • OG (CAD) 

2ADG,4Trf.) - OG lArdi 
oir/(Tech.) - ADG (Fin.) 

Doir.Pfl 
Consult4Tech.) Consult (CTBCM) 

Fop(hnd information, p)eas.. 
i(halrman 2.Jfr'çrech) 
3M(UG.) 49R(Trf. & Fin) 

M(LaW) 

o 
z 



2
nd

 m
o

n
th

 o
f 

Q
o

n
tl
e

r4
 (

2
0
2
3

-2
4
)  

EPP Adjustment 
let month of Quarter.4 (2023-24) 

Reference - 5.8096 
Actual 12.0328 
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed) 6.2232 2.8911 
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 3.3321 

2nd month of Quarter.4 12023.241 
Reference - 6.0127 
Actual 8.7063 
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed) 2.6936 (0.6351) 
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 3.3287 

3rd month of Quarter-4 (2023-241 
Reference - 7.4572 
Actual 9.8440 
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed) 2.3868 0.2814 
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed (ProvisIonal) 2.1054 

Target Losses for the quarter 

April Qoerter-4 12023-241 
Units Received (MkWh) 100 
Units Lobe sold (MkWh) 91 
Unit without life line. 91 
Adjustment already given (Mm Rs( 302 
Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Mtn Re) 564 
Impact of disallowed costs (MIn Re) 564 
Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Mm Re) 262 
Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Mm Re) 

Target Losses for the quarter 

May Quarter-4 (2023.241 
Units Received (MkWh) 100 
Units to be sold (MkWh) 91 
Unit wilflohl life line, 
Adjustment already given (Mtn Rs) 304 
Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Mln Rs) 246 
Impact of disallowed costs (Mm Re) 246 
Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (MIn Re) (58) 
Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (MIn Re) 

Target Losses for the quarter 

June Quarter-4 (2023.24) 
Undo Recewed (MkWh( . 103 
Units to be sotd (MkWh) 94 
Unit Wilhout life line. 94 
Adjustment already given (Mm Rd 197 
Adjustment that Should have been with allowed costs only (Mm Re) 223 
Impact of disaltowed costs (Mm Re) 223 
Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Mm Re) 26 
Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Mln Re) , . 230 
CPP ADJUSTMENT 
Ref for the at month of the Ort 24,7947 

April Ouarter-4 (2023-24) 
Actual CPP per kWh 4 1.4079 
Della CPP per kWh 16.6132 16.6132 
Adjustment Required for the Month 1Mm Re) 1,655 

Ref. br the 2nd month of the OrI 22. 5554 
May Quarter-4 12023-241 
Actusi CPP per kWh 27.7651 
Delta CPP per kwh 5.2067 5.2067 
Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Re) 522 

Ref. for the 3rd month of Ihe qrt 21.051 
June Quarter-4 12023-241 
Actual CPP per kWh 25.9790 
Delta CPP per kWh 4,9280 4.9280 
Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Re) 501 

Total Adjustment on account of CPP (Mm Re) 2.683 

UoSC ADJUSTMENT 
Ret for the lot month of the Ort 1,839 

April Quartvr-4 12023-241 
Actual UoSC per kWh 3.8103 
Delta UoSc per kWh 1. 97 13 1.97 
Adjustment Required for the Month (Mm Re) 197 

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Q,t 1,6732 
May Quarter-4 12023.241 
Actual UoSC per kWh 2. 7891 
Delta UoSc per kWh 1.1159 1.12 



- 

Adjustment .4equi50 to, the tor1Ul I/un Id 

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt 
June Quarter.4 (2023.24) 
Actual UOSC per kWh 
Delta LloSc per kWh 

15614 

2.5292 
09678 0.97 

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mm Re) 100 

Total Adjustment on account of UoSC (Mm Re) 410 

Variable 0 & M Adjustment 
Ref for the lot month Of the Ott 0.32 

April 
Actual VOM per kWh 0.42 
Della VOM perk 0.10 0.10 
Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Re) 9.88 

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Ort 0.30 

May 
Actual VOM per kWh 0.422 
Della VOM per kWh 0.12 0.12 
Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Rs) 11.81 

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt 0.3169 

March 
Actual VOM per tWit 0.32 
Delta VOM per kWh 0.01 0.009 
Adjustment RequIred for the Month (MIn Re) 0,782 
Total Adjustment on account of VOM (Mm Re) 22 

Incremental Sales 

April 
Ret (Rs / kwh) 0.00 
Incremental Units Sold (MkWll) 0.00 

Amount Recovered l 12.96/kWh 0.00 
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusled 0.000 
Net additional recovery of EPP 0.000 

May 
Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qnt 
Ref (Rs / kwh) 
Incremental Units Sold (MkWh) 0.00 

Amount Recovered 112.96/kWh 0.00 
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted 0.000 
Nat additional recovery of EPP 0.000 

June 
Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt 
Ref (Re I kwh) 
Incremental Units Sold (MkWh) 

0,00 

Amount Recovered l 12.96/kWh 0.00 
Recovery of Fuel cost lost adusted 0.000 
Net additional recovery of EPP 0.000 

Total Financial Impact of EPP Over Recovery . 

let month of Quarter-4 (2023.24) 

0.000 

Actual Units Purchased wilhout 'ifS line consumers. icc 
Slsndard Units sold withoul life Irle consumers. 91 
Units lost C 
FPA allowed 3,3321 
Impact of Losses on FPA 29.90 
Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) 30 

2nd month of Quarter.4 (2023.24) 
Actual Units Purchased wilfiout life line consumers. 100 
Standard Units sold without life line consumers. 91 
Units lOst 9 
EPA allowed 3.3287 
Impact of Losses on EPA 30.07 
Ad(ustntent Required for the Month (Mm Rs) 30 

3rd month ofQuarter.4 (2023.24) 
Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers. 103 
Standard Units sold without life line consumers. 94 
Units lost 9 
EPA altowe0 2.1054 
Impact of Losses on EPA 19,51 
Adjustment Required for the Monlh (MIn Rs) 20 

Total Impact of T&D losses on FPA 79 

Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed (MIn Re) 3,195 



N
 

03 

410 

6L  

U
, 

0
) 

a) 

627 

N
- 

'D
 

— 
0
 

0
 

_) 
(N

 

>
, 

(N
 

522 

c) 
0

 
c) 

677 1 

C
. 

10 

1 655 

197 

30 

N
 

a
, 

Components  

VOM Adjustment 

CPP  Adjustment  

UoSC Adjustment  / MOF 

Impact  of T&D Losses  on  FPA 

Total 

(N
 

3 

 

Annexure  A 

 
 



TRIBAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 

IMPACT OF QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT April-June 2023-24 

QUARTER-4 Rs. in Million 

1- Capacity charges 
Reference as per notified tariff 6896 
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 9580 

Less/(Excess) 2683 

2-Use of system cahrges/MOF 
Reference as per notified tariff 512 
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 921 

Less/(Excess) 410 

3- Variable O&M Component of energy price 
Reference as per notified tariff 95 
Actual as per CPFA-G Invoice 1 19 

Less/(Excess) 22 

4- Imapct of T&D losses on monthly FPA 79 

Quarterly adjustment recouerable/(excess) 3195 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	GEPCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26

	HESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5

	IESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

	LESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

	MEPCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2

	PESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11

	QESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5

	SEPCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2

	TESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5




